









































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































00 WC 50577

00 WC 50578
00 WC 59042
01 WC 02350
Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt r_—l Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)} SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§3(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) l:l Reverse ° D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
] pTo/Fatal denied
I:l Modify |Z] None of the abave

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CHRISTINE CHERRY, war
Petitioner, l 4 E L C C @ 9 6 I?
A NOS: 00 WC 50577
00 WC 50578
00 WC 59042
01 WC 02350

M&M MARS COMPANY,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by Petitioner herein and notice given to all
parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of vacating the May 10, 2013, Settlement
Contract and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the
Arbitrator to deny the motion to vacate said contract.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



00 WC 50577

00 WC 50578
01 WC 02350 L4IWCCO96%
Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV 13 2014 o
KWL/mav Kevm W. Lambo
0: 10/06/14

® // Wﬂﬁj 73’%71/7

w%l Tyrrell

Michael J. |Brennan




08 WC 33507

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) E] Affirm and adopt D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. E’ Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) [ ] Reverse Second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
[ ] prosratal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

P 141WCC0968
Vs. NO: 08 WC 33507
ARCELOR MITTAL, INC,

Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical expenses,
permanent partial disability, wages, benefit rate and being advised of the facts and law, affirms
and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed October 29, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $7,600.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV 1 3 201 Kt

Kwl/vf Kevin W. Lambo
0-11/3/14 T Foe T s
42 el P A P Pats e
d() ’I ,.: fi Lo, .‘ a“‘“h.. B (2 'l -
/ .r"'-r);f,u AL, ! ! /.;’ i -
- -

omas J. Tyrrell

)bl Premine

Michtel J. Brennan




L

ILLINUID WURAEKS' CUNMPFENSA | TUN CUMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

141WCC0968

MICHAEL, DONALD Case# (08WC033507
Employee/Petitioner BWCOI5405

ARCELOR MITTAL INC
Employer/Respondent

On 10/29/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed abave to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0400 LOUIS E OLIVERO& ASSOC
DAVID W OLIVERO

1615 4TH ST

PERU, IL 61354

1872 SPIEGEL & CAHILL PC
MILES P CAHILL

15 SPINNING WHEEL RD SUITE 107
HINSDALE, IL 60521



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ mjured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) | second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION E. % E 3‘%} @@ @ 9 6 8

DONALD MICHAEL Case # 08 WC 33507
Employee/Petitioner

V. Consolidated cases: 08 WC 33506
ARCELOR MITTAL, INC.,

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Nofice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Ottawa, IL, on 09/25/13. Afer reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

@ Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [} Maintenance TTD
L. [X] What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

oW

s=rmrmamm

ICArbDec 2710 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-661 I‘fali-ﬁ'ee 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il.gov
Downstare offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



141WCC0968

On 01/04/08, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $37,502.40; the average weekly wage was $721.20.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 59 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner /&as received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 0 for TTD, $ 0 for TPD, $ 0 for maintenance, and § 0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $ 0 .

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall not pay petitioner any temporary total disability benefits.

Respondent shall pay petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of 8432.72/week for 10.75 weeks
because the injuries caused a 5% loss of use of a leg.

Respondent shall pay petitioner compensation that has accrued from 01/04/08 through 09/25/13 and shall pay
the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall pay petitionér reasonable and necessary medical services, pursuant to the medical fee
schedule, of 32,800.05, as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act and as set forth herein.

RULES REGARDING AppeALs Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue,

Ntoid & I~ OcTalec 3,303

Signature of Arbitrator Date

Gc‘ 29 7.“\3

W AckTran - A



i 4 1 [t CC 0 o ﬁsﬁﬂwm OF FACTS

Employee, Donald Michael, testified at his arbitration hearing that he was employed by
Arcelor Mittal, Inc., as a roll-grinder operator at their steel mill. He further testified that on

January 4, 2008, he was working on a grinder and had to step down onto a metal grating before
he had to walk sideways between the grinder and a jib crane. While performing this awkward
maneuver, Petitioner experienced his right knee “pop”, which immediately caused pain in his
right knee. Petitioner identified the area where his accident occurred in the photographs marked
as PX.1 and PX.2. His supervisor happened to be present at that time and Petitioner
immediately informed him of the accident. Petitioner was able to continue working that day with
his right knee pain.

Dr. Manuel Ascano
On January 7, 2008, Petitioner saw his primary care physician, Dr. Manuel Ascano, for
the chief complaint of right knee pain. Petitioner gave a history that on January 4, 2008, he
stepped off the grinder and his right knee popped. He further complained that there was some
swelling and pain in his right knee. Dr. Ascano’s chart note reflects that on examination, he
found tenderness in Petitioner’s right knee and his assessment was right knee injury. Dr.
Ascano’s treatment plan was light activity for right knee. Following the doctor’s visit,

Petitioner continued to experience right knee pain.

St. Margaret’s Hospital

On January 18, 2008, Petitioner presented to St. Margaret’s Hospital Occupational Health
Department and gave a history of stepping down from a grinder onto a grating when he felta
“pop” in his right knee. Petitioner complained that his right knee was still giving him discomfort
and rated his pain level as 2 “3.” On examination, his right knee had good range of motion, but
there was pain on external and internal rotation. The diagnosis was right knee pain, probably a
sprain and treatment consisted of an x-ray of the right knee and Tylenol for pain. Petitioner was
given a follow-up appointment for January 25, 2008.

Petitioner returned to the Occupational Health Department on January 25, 2008,

complaining that his knee pain was unchanged since last visit. On examination, Petitioner



141WCC090683

complained of right knee pain when his leg was rotated. The treatment plan included ordering a
MRI of the right knee.

On January 30, 2008, the MRI of Petitioner’s right knee revealed intact ligaments and
menisci, however, there was a thickening of the supra patellar plica and also infra-patellar
bursitis.

On February 8, 2008, Petitioner returned to Occupation Health and complained that his
right knee bothered him more and rated his pain level between “4 to 5.” The diagnosis at that
time was a strained collateral ligament.

On February 18, 2008, Petitioner was again seen at Occupational Health complaining that
his right knee felt worse and that he was having a burning sensation below the knee cap. He
rated his pain level ata “5.” The diagnosis was right knee supra-patella plica and mild infra-
patellar bursitis. Treatment plan was to recommend that Petitioner be evaluated by an orthopedic

surgeon for possible plica excision.

Dr. Ram Pankaj
On March 10, 2008, Petitioner saw Dr. Ram Pankaj, an orthopedic surgeon, for his right

knee pain. He gave a history of being at work when he felt a pop in his right knee when he
stepped down in a very close space and twisted his body. He complained that his right knee felt
uncomfortable, that he had difficulty climbing stairs and that his knee sometimes gave out. Dr.
Pankaj’s diagnosis was a clinically normal examination of the right knee and 1.5-S1
radiculopathy on the right side caused possibly by a disc lesion. He ordered an EMG nerve
conduction of both lower extremities to be done by the Institute of Physical Medicine and
Rehabilitation and a MRI of the lumbar spine.

Dr. Manuel Ascano
On March 17, 2008, Petitioner saw his primary care physician and indicated that he was
still receiving treatment for his right knee problem and that he was now under the care of Dr.
Pankaj.



14I1%WCC0968

Institute of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation (TPMR)

On April 10, 2008, Petitioner was referred to Dr. Lisa Snyder of the Institute of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation and described his ongoing pain primarily in the region of the right
knee and he also described intermittent pain that began in the buttock and radiated into the lower
extremity. Dr. Snyder performed an electro diagnostic test which was remarkable for mild
slowing of the right common peroneal nerve condition velocity below the knee as well as some

mild slowing of the left tibial nerve conduction velocity below the knee.

Dr. Ram Pankaj
On April 14, 2008, Petitioner saw Dr. Ram Pankaj, who reviewed the lumbar MRI and
EMG nerve conduction studies. Dr. Pankaj recommended that Petitioner be seen by a

neurosurgeon for his opinions.

Dr. Steven Potaczek (Employer IME)
On June 24, 2008, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Steven Potaczek at the request of the

employer. Petitioner gave a history of being injured on January 4, 2008, when he stepped off
some type of platform and twisted his right knee. Dr. Potaczek’s diagnosis was right knee strain,
which he believed was related to the incident in question.

C. DID AN ACCIDENT OCCUR THAT AROSE OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF PETITIONER’S

EMPLOYMENT BY RESPONDENT?

Petitioner testified uncontradicted that on January 4, 2008, he was working on a grinder
and had to step down onto a metal grating and then had to walk sideways in a very tight space.
While performing this awkward maneuver, Petitioner experienced his right knee “pop” which
then caused him pain in the right knee. Petitioner further testified that he immediately reported
his injury to his supervisor. The medical records at St. Margaret’s Hospital and Dr. Ascano
indicate that Petitioner gave the same history of stepping down from a grinder and onto a grating
when he experienced a “pop” sensation in his right knee.

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was required to step down onto the metal
grating and then had to maneuver in a tight space. Based on these facts, the Arbitrator finds that



1
4

- 141WCC0968

Petitioner was placed at a greater risk than that to which the general public would be exposed.

The Arbitrator therefore finds that Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the
course of employment.

A WERE THE MEDICAL SERVICES THAT WERE PROVIDED TO PETITIONER REASONABLE
AND NECESSARY?

Employee Donald Michael offered into evidence, the following unpaid medical expenses:

(PX. 8)St. Margaret’s Hospital / Clinic

(a) 03/10/08 Lumbar spine x-rays $430.00

(b)  03/24/08 Lumbar spine MRI $109.05

(© 04/14/08 Dr. Ram Pankaj office visit $ 15.00

TOAL ..t tccrrcente s s bt e s e e eses $554.05
(PX. 9)Hospital Radiology

(a) 03/10/08 Lumbar x-ray interpretation $16.00

(b)  03/24/08 Lumbar MRI interpretation $362.00

Total e $378.00

PX. 10) Institute of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

(a) 04/10/08 EMGi..ceereiecreeeveeee e $1.868.00

Petitioner testified that on January 4, 2008, he injured his right knee at work.
Following approximately a month of conservative care, Petitioner testified that his knee
pain worsened. He also testified that began shifting his weight from his right side to his
left, which caused him to also experience low back pain as well.

On March 10, 2008, Dr. Ram Pankaj examined Petitioner’s right knee and low
back since employee was having symptoms in both areas. Dr. Pankaj ordered x-rays of
the low back, lumbar MRI and an EMG nerve conduction of both legs to rule out a
possible disc lesion.

The Arbitrator finds that it was reasonable and necessary for Dr. Pankaj to order
these diagnostic tests to determine if Petitioner had either injured his back in the accident
or aggravated a pre-existing condition.



141IWCCH0868

The Arbitrator orders respondent to pay petitioner reasonable and necessary
medical services, pursuant to the medical fee schedule, of $2,800.05 as provided in
Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act to be paid pursuant to the fee schedule, and Respondent to

receive credit for all sums previously paid.

K. WHAT TEMPORARY BENEFITS ARE IN DISPUTE?

Petitioner testified that following his accident on January 4, 2008, he was placed
on medical restrictions. He further testified that his employer was able to accommodate
these restrictions and that he had no lost time. The Arbitrator finds that there is no
temporary benefits due and owing.

L. WHAT IS THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE INJURY?

Petitioner testified that he currently experiences problems with his right knee
which affect his daily activities. Whenever he is involved in activities where he uses his
right knee, he experiences pain and soreness. The medical records indicate that Petitioner
sustained a strain of the collateral ligament in his right knee that has been consistent and
chronic.

The Arbitrator finds that in consideration of Petitioner’s age, occupation as well as
the nature, extent and duration of his injury, that he has sustained a 5% loss of use of his
right leg.



08 WC 33506

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) )14 Affirm and adopt D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. l:l Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) [ ] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
[ ] pTO/Fatat denied
D Modify }I‘ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Donaldli\gtii(ilil;l:el;r, 1 I W C C @ 9 6 9

Vvs. NO: 08 WC 33506

ARCELOR MITTAL, INC,
Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical expenses,
temporary total disability, permanent partial disability, wages, benefit rate and being advised of
the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed October 29, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $3,400.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Cireujt Cgurt.

DATED: NOV 13 2014 K‘" W

Kwl/vf Kevin W. Lambo
0-11/3/14 ' - g .
42 Tﬁ‘ J”;’XE - # ,r-/_”fx‘ i
P AR/
omasJ. Tyrrell  /

o) dasli o

Michiael J. Brenrfan




B ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
' NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

141WCC0269

MICHAEL, DONALD Case# 08WC033506

Employee/Petitioner

08WC033507

ARCELOR MITTAL INC
Employer/Respondent

On 10/29/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Iilinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0400 LOUIS E OLIVERO & ASSOC
DAVID W OLIVERO

1615 4TH ST

PERU, IL 61354

1872 SPIEGEL & CAHILL PC
MILES P CAHILL

15 SPINNING WHEEL RD SUITE 107
HINSDALE, IL 60521



LRG0 LB ETO R ) [ ] imjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) [ 1 Second tnjury Fund (§8(e)18)
@ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COIﬁVﬂEION

3
ARBITRATION DECISION E H C ﬁ @ 9 6 9
DONALD MICHAEL, Case # 08 WC 33506
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 08 WC 33507
ARCELOR MITTAL, INC.,
Employer/Respondent 7

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Ottawa, IL, on 09/25/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED 1ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
r_—l Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
& Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[JTPD [[] Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ | Other

oW

- maomm

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 6060) 312/814-661!1 " Toll-frez 866/352-3033  Web site: www.hwee il gov
Downsitate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



' 14IWCC0969

FINDINGS

On 06/27/08, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $37,502.40; the average weekly wage was $721.20.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 59 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has not received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 0 for TTD, $ 0 for TPD, $ 0 for maintenance, and $ 0 for other
benefits, for a total creditof $ 0 .

Respondent is entitled to a credit of § under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $480.80/week for 2-2/7 weeks,
commencing on 06/28/08 through 07 14 08 as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $432.72/week for 5 weeks because the
injuries caused 1% loss of use of a person as a whole.

Respondent shall pay petitioner compensation that has accrued from 06 27/08 through 09/25/13 and shall pay
the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall pay petitioner reasonable and necessary medical services, pursuant to the medical fee
schedule, of $35.42 as provided in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

et S N — Octilion 3,303

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ot 20 1083



141 CC {9 8sBamvmnrorracts

Employee, Donald Michael, testified at his arbitration hearing that on June 27, 2008, he

was employed by Arcelor Mittal, Inc., as a roll-grinder operator at their steel mill. He further
testified that on June 27, 2008, while at work, he was pulling on a hose in order to wash the
floor, when his feet slipped on oil, causing him to fall. He landed on his low back and right
side. An ambulance was called and Petitioner informed the EMT at the scene, that he was
having right side neck pain, right forearm pain and lower back pain. Petitioner was taken by
ambulance to Perry Memorial Hospital for treatment.

Perry Memorial Hospital
During the early morning on June 28, 2008, Petitioner was seen in the emergency room at
Perry Memorial Hospital, where he complained of pain in the right side of his neck, right
forearm, right shoulder, right knee and low back. Plain x-rays were taken of those areas in
addition to a CT scan of the cervical spine. Petitioner was diagnoscd with a contusion to his
right shoulder and right forearm and a strain/sprain to his neck and low back. The emergency

room physician restricted Petitioner from work and ordered to see his primary care physician, Dr.
Ascano.

Dr. Manuel Ascano

On June 30, 2008, Petitioner saw his primary care physician, Dr. Manuel Ascano,
complained of pain in both hips, along with neck and right shoulder pain. Dr. Ascano diagnosed
Petitioner with multiple contusions along with a lumbar and cervical sprain/strain. Dr. Ascano
restricted Petitioner from all work activities.

On July 10, 2008, Petitioner returned to Dr. Ascano complaining of back pain, especially
early in the moming and late at night. Dr. Ascano’s assessment was healing contusions and
lumbar sprain.

On July 14, 2008, Petitioner saw Dr. Ascano and complained that his back was still sore
and that the pain was worse at the end of the day. Dr. Ascano’s diagnosis was lumbar sprain. At

that time, Petitioner was released to return to work on full duty.



141WCC00269

C. DID AN ACCIDENT OCCUR THAT AROSE OUT OF AND IN THE COURSE OF EMPLOYMENT

BY RESPONDENT?

Petitioner testified uncontradicted that on June 27, 2008, he was pulling a hose inorder to
wash the floor when his feet slipped on oil, causing him to fall onto the floor. Petitioner gave a
history to the EMT at the scene that he was at his work station when he fell onto a platform. At
Perry Memorial Hospital, Petitioner gave a history of slipping and falling at work.

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was required to pull a hose while working on a floor
with oil on it. Because of these facts, Petitioner was at a greater risk than the general public. The
Arbitrator finds that Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of

employment.
1. ‘WERE THE MEDICAL SERVICES THAT WERE PROVIDED TO PETITIONER, REASONABLE
AND NECESSARY?

Employee, Donald Michael, offered into evidence the foliowing unpaid medical

expenses:

PX. 12 Perry Memorial Hospital

06/2B/08 .......eceererencceenisienenesesseissenteceseeeteresbemeassorees st sssnsnssssrensasens $31.78
PX. 13 Prescription (by Dr. Ascano)

06/30/08 PropoXyPhene ...........ccoccccmmirrerenercnreererereaorcsssassssssesansanessanans $3.04

TOAL ...ttt ettt rs s ssns s as e snananenes $35.42

Petitioner testified that following his accident, he was taken by ambulance to the
emergency room of Perry Memorial Hospital. He further testified that on June 30, 2008, he had
a follow-up appointment with Dr. Ascano, who prescribed pain medication for his condition.

The Arbitrator finds that it was reasonable and necessary for Petitioner to receive
treatment at Perry Memorial Hospital and for Dr. Ascano to prescribe medication.

The Arbitrator orders respondent to pay petitioner reasonable and necessary medical
services, pursuant to the medical fee schedule of $35.42, as provided in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of
the Act.



141V CC00690

K. WHAT TEMPORARY BENEFITS ARE IN DISPUTE?

On June 27, 2008, Petitioner was injured at work and during the early morning hours on
June 28, 2008, he was taken to the emergency room at Perry Memorial Hospital for medical
treatment. Petitioner was examined by the emergency room physician, who restricted him from
all work activities. On June 30, 2008, employee saw Dr. Ascano for his work injuries, who
restricted him from full-duty work. On July 14, 2008, Petitioner saw Dr. Ascano, who released
him to full duty. Petitioner testified that he then returned to work.

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to receive TTD payments in the amount of
$480.80 per week from June 28, 2008 through July 14, 2008, representing 2-2/7 weeks.

L. WHAT IS THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE INJURY?

Petitioner testified that he currently experiences neck and back pain, which affects his
daily activities. He also testified that he has to be careful when it comes to lifting heavy objects
and he has his cousin assist with lifting.

The Arbitrator finds that in consideration of Petitioner’s age, occupation as well as the
nature, extent and duration of his injury, that he has sustained a 1% loss of use of a person as a

wheole.



12, WC 33771

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund {(§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
I:’ Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Christopher Caban, 14 IW CC @ 9 "( 0

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 12 WC 33771

M.J. Electric LLC,
Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of nature and extent of Petitioner's
permanent partial disability and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed April 8, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidentat

injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Coyrt.

DATED: NOV 13 20 L. W —

KWL/VE Kevin W. Lambongj
0-11/3/14 P
/.

ol G i,

s e R Hor /5 i : /‘.

. TR
"Thomas J. TyrrelLul/’ ;

(
Ao audinel Jreninay

1
Tt

MichaelP. Brennan Y

e




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

141WCC0970
CABAN, CHRISTOPHER Case# 12WC033771

Employee/Petitioner

MJELECTRICLLC
Employer/Respondent

On 4/8/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4788 HETHERINGTON KARPEL BOBBER & ET AL
ALAN KARPEL

120 N LASALLE ST SUITE 2810

CHICAGO, It 60601

1241 LEMP & ANTHONY PC
WILLIAM LEMP

10805 SUNSET OFFICE DR #203
ST LOUIS, MO 63127



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)SS.
COUNTY OF Cook )

[} mjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATIONDECISION § 4 T woe 0 9 q 0

Christopher Caban Case # 12 WC 33771
Employee/Petitioner
v Consolidated cases:

M. J. Electric, LLC
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Deborah L. Simpson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the
city of Chicago, on February 24, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

) |:| What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

|:| Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

A D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. \:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[1TPD ] Maintenance C1TTD

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

Uow

= oomm

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0970

On May 4, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $93,475.72; the average weekly wage was $1,797.61.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 38 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent /as paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $36,636.59 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $54,612.74 for maintenance, and
$7,020.29 for other benefits, for a total credit of $98,269.62.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

The Respondent shall pay the Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits, commencing December
11, 2013, of $957.91/week until the Petitioner reaches age 67 or five years from the date of the final award,

whichever is later, because the injuries sustained caused a loss of earnings, as provided in Section 8(d)(1) of the
Act.

The Respondent shall pay Petitioner compensation that has accrued from May 4, 2012, through February
24, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

The Respondent shall be given a credit of $7,020.29 for permanent partial disability benefits that have
been paid.

RULES REGARDING APpEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Comrmission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

K serparn Gyt 3,204

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p. 2



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS? COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Christopher Caban,
R ) 14IWCC0970
vS. % No. 12 WC 33771
M.J. Electric, LLC, ;
Respondent. i

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The parties agree that on May 4, 2012, the Petitioner and the Respondent were operating
under the Illinois Worker’s Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act and that their
relationship was one of employee and employer. On that date the Petitioner sustained an
accidental injury or was last exposed to an occupational disease that arose out of and in the
course of the employment and his current condition of ill-being is causally connected to the
accidental injuries. They agree that the Petitioner gave the Respondent notice of the accident
within the time limits stated in the Act. It was stipulated by the parties that in addition to the
TTD and maintenance benefits totaling $91,250.37 that have been paid to date, Respondent
would pay a wage differential from December 11, 2013, through the date of trial on February 24,
2014, based on actual earnings. Further, that as of the date of trial on February 24, 2014, wage
differential benefits would continue, based on projected earning capacity. Finally, that
Respondent has paid or will pay for all reasonable and related medical charges and/or hold the

Petitioner harmless for any payments relating to requests for payments or reimbursement for
payments already made.

At issue in this hearing is as follows: (1) What is the nature and extent of the injury.

The Petitioner has opted to pursue a wage differential pursuant to Section 8(d)(1) as

opposed to permanent partial disability. It is found that the facts of this case do merit a wage
differential pursuant to Section 8(d)(1).

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner testified that he is 40 years old, married and has four children, two of them
under age 18. He grew up in Qak Lawn, Illinois and graduated from Oak Lawn Community
High School. He joined the Navy after high school and became a gas turbine systems technician,
electrical, which means that he worked on the electrical components of engines. After being
honorably discharged from the Navy, he got a job with Federal Signal as an electronics

Page 10f 13



143IWCC0970

technician where he joined the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (“IBEW™). He

then went to work for Moran Electric as an electrician apprentice and earned his “A card” from
the union.

In November of 1999, Petitioner began working for Respondent. The union sent him to
work on a project in downtown Chicago. Respondent was the electrical contractor on the
project. Petitioner worked on the project for about a year. He completed all of the tax and
insurance forms Respondent required of new employees while working on the project. He
continued to work exclusively for Respondent for almost 15 years.

Respondent specializes in high voltage power plants. Its customers are power companies
like Exelon. Beginning in about 2007, Respondent assigned Petitioner to work as a foreman on
out-of-state projects. Most of the work involved construction of wind farms to produce wind

power. He testified that typically five of us go out to the job. We must hire from the state we are
working in to do all the work.

Wind farms have up to 100 “windmills” or wind turbines. Typically five turbines make a
circuit. Each circuit is connected to a collection box. Electricians install the equipment needed
to deliver power generated from the wind turbine to the collection box. They also install the
equipment necessary to transfer electricity to the controls of the wind turbine.

A wind turbine can be 330 feet tall. It is typically equipped with a steel ladder that spans
its length. When climbing the ladder, an electrician must tie into a safety line and extend his
arms overhead while grabbing the sides or rungs of the ladder. It takes about 15 minutes for an
experienced electrician to climb from the bottom to the top of the ladder. Every 80 feet there is a

level where you can get off and do work or take a break. Each windmiil has approximately three
of these landings.

Petitioner described his duties as an electrician during the various stages of the
construction of a wind farm. One task involves pulling spools of cable up by a rope. There is
someone climbing along the spool, guiding it along, to keep it from gouging the tower or the
cable. While doing this one hand is on the cable to guide it, the other is used to climb. It takes
over an hour to get the cable from the ground to the top of the windmill.

Another task involves attaching 14 to 16 cables to the control box at the top of the
turbine. The cables are then threaded down through a tight space adjacent to the ladder all the
way to the bottom of the turbine. The cables must be threaded in a particular order. One
electrician positions the cables and holds them while another follows him down the ladder and
secures the bundle with cable ties. Each electrician is standing on the ladder while doing this
job. The electrician’s arms are fully extended and above shoulder level for more than 80% of the
time. It takes two to three electricians 10 to 12 hours to complete this task in one wind turbine.

Petitioner testified that his job duties on a wind farm require him to have his arms in an
extended overhead position 75% to 80% of the time. Once the turbines are erected, almost 100%
of his work is performed from a ladder. The Petitioner testified that most of the work done on
the windmills is done at the top.

Petitioner is right hand dominant. He never had problems with either arm or shoulder
before the accident.

Page 2 0f13




14310CCU970

On May 4, 2012, Petitioner was working for Respondent on a wind farm in Michigan. It
was a Friday, near the end of the day, somewhere around 3:00 p.m. The iron workers were
behind schedule and the Petitioner, a passenger in one of the company trucks was filling out the
job schedule. Another electrician was driving them out to the site of a planned turbine when
their truck swerved out of control and rolled over in a ditch on the side of a service road.
Petitioner was seated in the passenger’s side front seat. Just before the truck flipped over, he
secured himself by wedging his hands and feet between the roof and floor of the vehicle. The
truck came to rest on the driver’s side. Petitioner climbed out of the passenger’s side window and
then helped the driver climb out. After they climbed out of the truck they had to climb out of the
ditch. The ditch was about five feet deep and filled with water.

Petitioner was “sore all over” after the accident. He rested for a couple of days and then
returned to work. While working on May 7, 2012, he “didn't feel right.” He was unable to lift
some conduit. His shoulders “didn’t feel right” when he lifted a heavy piece of equipment
overhead. He told his supervisor and, later, his superintendent.

On May 8, 2012, Respondent sent Petitioner to the urgent care clinic at Henry Ford
Macomb Hospital in Clinton Township, Michigan. Petitioner described the accident to the clinic
personnel. Although he described pain in his calves, knees, and shoulders, his main complaint,
was pain in his right shoulder. The examining physician noted pain in Petitioner’s right shoulder
during range of motion testing. He found muscle tightness and spasm of the right bicipital
groove. He also noted pain with supraspinatus and biceps long head testing. The doctor
diagnosed a right shoulder strain along with strains and contusions to the bilateral knees, calves,
and right hip. He prescribed pain medication, range of motion exercises for the right shoulder,
and made a follow up appointment. The doctor expected that most of Petitioner’s injuries would
resolve by then except for his right shoulder. He noted that the right shoulder had evidence of a
biceps muscle strain and possibly a supraspinatus injury. He released Petitioner back to work
with a 25 pound lifting limit and no overhead lifting with the right arm. (PX 3).

Petitioner returned to the urgent care clinic on May 15, 2012. As expected, he
experienced significant improvement in all of his injuries except for the right shoulder. Certain
movements of his shoulder caused pain. The doctor noted similar findings in the shoulder to the
last exam. He maintained the diagnosis of a right shoulder strain. He ordered physical therapy to
prevent the development of adhesive capsulitis. Petitioner was having difficulty sleeping
because of shoulder pain so the doctor advised him to ice the shoulder and use Vicodin in the
evening before bed. He maintained the same restrictions as he had imposed at the prior visit.

(PX3).

Some time after the follow up appointment, Respondent transferred Petitioner to a project
in central Michigan. Petitioner saw a physical therapist in the area who noted a popping in his
right shoulder with certain movements and counseled him to stop therapy and get an MRI.
Respondent sent Petitioner to Mid-Michigan Urgent Care in Alma, Michigan for further care.
Petitioner was seen at the clinic for the first time on June 6, 2012. The physician diagnosed post-
traumatic right shoulder pain. He ordered an MRI and imposed work restrictions. (PX4).

The MRI was done on June 8, 2012, and, according to the radiologist, revealed a tear of
the supraspinatus tendon with retraction and some degenerative changes of the acromioclavicular

Page 3af13



14IWCC097 9

joint with impingement on the supraspinatus muscle. The radiologist also noted bone marrow
edema and what appeared to be small cysts in the humeral head. (PX4).

Petitioner returned to the clinic in Alma on June 12, 2012. The physician noted the

abnormal MRI and referred Petitioner to an orthopedic surgeon. He maintained the same
restrictions as before. (PX4).

On June 20, 2012, Petitioner was seen by James Ware, D.O. of the Mid-Michigan Bone
and Joint Center on the referral of the physician at the clinic in Alma. Dr. Ware noted that the
MRI showed a torn rotator cuff. He found weakness on flexion and, in particular, abduction. He
also found weakness on external rotation. He diagnosed a rotator cuff tear of the right shoulder
and recommended arthroscopic surgery to repair the rotator cuff. (PX5).

Since Petitioner was going to have surgery and would not be able to work for some time,
Respondent sent him home to Oak Lawn and instructed him to choose a surgeon near his home.
On June 26, 2012, Petitioner saw Michael Durkin, M.D. with Hinsdale Orthopaedics. Dr.
Durkin noted pain at a level of six to seven out of 10. His examination of the right shoulder
revealed a limited range of motion, pain, and weakness with testing of the supraspinatus. He
reviewed the MRI that had previously been done in Michigan and noted a large rotator cuff tear.
He diagnosed a right shoulder acute rotator cuff tear that he concluded was related to Petitioner’s

accident on May 4, 2012. He recommended a right shoulder arthroscopy and debridement. He
took Petitioner off of work in anticipation of the surgery. (PX6).

Surgery was performed on July 16, 2012, Dr. Durkin found a SLAP tear involving the
bicep anchor region. He debrided and repaired the tear using bicep anchors both anteriorly and
posteriorly. He found a large rotator cuff tear just behind the bicep tendon. The bicep tendon did
not appear to be damaged and so he did not do a tenodesis. He debrided the edges of the rotator
cuff tear and sutured all four limbs to anchors he placed in bone. He also shaved Petitioner’s
subacromial bursa, but did not find any spurs or other bony changes that needed decompression.

(PX6).

Petitioner had his first post-operative visit on July 21, 2012. He described improvement
in his shoulder pain although it was still at a constant five on a scale of 10. He was experiencing
some numbness and tingling in his right hand. He was receiving physical therapy three times a
week. He was taking Norco for pain four times a day. Dr. Durkin noted that Petitioner was
recovering well from the rotator cuff repair and had decent range of motion. He removed the

stitches. He instructed Petitioner to continue wearing his brace for another four weeks. He kept
Petitioner off work. (PX6).

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Durkin a month later on August 28, 2012. The doctor noted
an improvement in the range of motion in his right shoulder. Petitioner described some pain in
his left shoulder as he was decreasing his use of pain medication. The doctor felt the left
shoulder symptoms were either due to trauma from the accident or overuse in that Petitioner was
compensating for the right shoulder surgery. Physical therapy was continued and Petitioner was

released to very limited work, no lifting greater than two pounds, no climbing ladders, and no
overhead activities. (PX6).

Page 4 of 13



1410CC097.0
On September 28, 2012, Dr. Durkin noted that Petitioner’s right shoulder strength was

lagging. Rotator cuff strength was only 4+ out of 5. He ordered more physical therapy.

Petitioner was having difficulty sleeping due to shoulder pain so he prescribed Ambien. The
same work restrictions were maintained. (PX6).

‘When Petitioner returned to see Dr. Durkin on October 30, 2012, he expressed concern
with the range of motion in his right shoulder. It was difficult for him to raise his arm above his
waist. He experienced pain when reaching overhead. Dr. Durkin noted pain with cross arm

adduction and overhead weakness. He ordered additional physical therapy and maintained the
same work restrictions. (PX6).

Respondent scheduled an IME with Nikhil Verma, M.D. of Midwest Orthopaedics at
Rush to evaluate Petitioner’s left shoulder. The exam took place on November 1, 2012.
According to Dr. Verma’s history, Petitioner developed symptoms in his left shoulder two weeks
after his right shoulder surgery. Physical therapy had been prescribed, and his left shoulder
symptoms had improved. Dr. Verma diagnosed left shoulder impingement secondary to
compensatory use which had resolved. He did not believe there was an acute injury to
Petitioner’s left shoulder in the motor vehicle accident based on a lack of complaints documented
in the post-accident medical records. He did not feel that the left shoulder needed any further
treatment or that it prevented Petitioner from returning to work. Dr. Verma did not examine or
comment on Petitioner’s right shoulder. (RX1).

On November 27, 2012, Dr. Durkin noted that Petitioner was still having right shoulder
pain with overhead and cross body movements. The pain was located in the anterior shoulder.
He prescribed Daypro, an anti-inflammatory medication, to help Petitioner get through the
plateau he had reached in physical therapy. He considered administering a Cortisone injection at
the next visit if the Daypro did not help. The same restrictions were maintained. (PX6).

On December 11, 2012, Petitioner told Dr. Durkin that he was having pain straightening
his shoulder. Overhead activity was still difficult. The tenderness had improved. Dr. Durkin

recommended that he continue taking the Daypro. He ordered the Petitioner to participate in a
work conditioning program and took him off of work. (PX6).

On January 11, 2013, Dr. Durkin noted that Petitioner’s range of motion had improved
but his overhead motion was still limited. He stated that Petitioner would fatigue quickly doing
overhead work. He concluded that Petitioner was functional below shoulder level, but his job
required him to hold tools overhead at work. Dr. Durkin ordered an FCE to determine
Petitioner’s capacity for overhead work. He allowed Petitioner to return to work with
restrictions of no overhead activity and would reassess him after the FCE. (PX6).

The FCE was done on January 16, 2013, According to the person administering the
exam, Petitioner provided full effort and passed all of the validity testing criteria. Petitioner
tested out at a modified very heavy physical demand level. He was able to lift over 100 pounds
from floor to desk level, but only 21.4 pounds above shoulder level, Unilaterally with his left
arm he could lift 35 pounds above shoulder level, but only 17.4 pounds with his right arm. The
examiner noted that Petitioner experienced shoulder pain with any activity that required him to
extend his right arm out away from his body or above shoulder level. During work simulation
tasks, Petitioner was unable to maintain his right arm at or above shoulder level for sustained

Page 5 of 13



14IWCC0970

periods and, at times, reported objects slipping out of his right hand. The examiner compared
Petitioner’s performance to the physical demand level required of an electrician according to the
Dictionary of Occupational Titles. He concluded that Petitioner had the capacity to perform
those demands from floor to desk level, but not above shoulder level. He also noted that
Petitioner’s job duties required him to climb a fixed ladder which involved reaching overhead
repetitively. Based on the deficits Petitioner demonstrated with above shoulder activities, the
examiner concluded that he may not be able to complete his job effectively or safely. (PX6).

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Durkin on January 25, 2013. Dr. Durkin noted the
difficulties Petitioner demonstrated performing overhead activities during the FCE. He
concluded that Petitioner was at MMI and imposed permanent restrictions of lifting no more than
10 pounds overhead, doing minimal overhead work and taking frequent breaks when performing
overhead work, and only using a ladder to ascend or descend but not to perform work while
standing on it. He asked Petitioner to follow up with him after returning to work. (PX6).

Petitioner testified that he communicated with Respondent after every doctor
appointment. Initially, Respondent told him that they would assign him to a job in the spring of

2013. That never happened. To date, Respondent has not offered to re-employ Petitioner in any
capacity.

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Durkin on March 8, 2013. The doctor noted no changes in
Petitioner’s condition and confirmed that he had reached MMI. He encouraged Petitioner to do a
home exercise program and take anti-inflammatories. Petitioner told the doctor that he expected
to be recalled to work in the spring. Dr. Durkin maintained the same work restrictions on a
permanent basis. He told Petitioner to come back as needed or if he had further problems with
his shoulder after returning to work. (PX6).

Petitioner’s last visit with Dr. Durkin was on September 6, 2013. He complained of pain
and swelling in the front of his shoulder. Dr. Durkin noted that Petitioner was still experiencing
pain with overhead movements and soreness at night. He recommended a topical anti-
inflammatory cream as needed at night or during the day to relieve some of the symptoms. He
maintained the same permanent restrictions that he imposed after the FCE. (PX6).

Respondent’s attorney scheduled another IME with Dr. Verma which took place on
October 3, 2013. Dr. Verma examined Petitioner and reviewed his medical records. He found
limited strength and range of motion in Petitioner’s right shoulder compared to his left. He
agreed that Petitioner was at MMI and that no further significant improvement could be
expected. He also agreed that Petitioner required permanent restrictions. Unlike Dr. Durkin,
however, he would not have restricted Petitioner beyond the limitations demonstrated in the

FCE. (RX1).

Petitioner testified that his restrictions are incompatible with the responsibilities and
physical demands of a standard commercial and residential electrician. He also testified that his
union will not send an electrician to a job unless he is physically unrestricted.

Karen Taussig, Respondent’s vocational counselor, also testified that Petitioner’s
restrictions prevent him from returning to work as an electrician.

Page 6 of 13



14IWCC0O970

On April 23, 2013 Respondent’s third party administrator retained Karen Taussig, a
certified vocational rehabilitation consultant, to assist Petitioner in returning to work. Ms.
Taussig met with Petitioner on May 14, 2013, and conducted an interview focusing on his
educational background, employment history, physical limitations and job goals. She noted that
Petitioner liked using his mind, enjoyed working with his hands and had good people /
communication skills. She concluded that Petitioner was unable or unlikely to return to his old
job with Respondent. She suggested that he research re-training opportunities at local technical
and community colleges. She wanted to complete a Transferable Skills Analysis to determine
alternative job goals. She set a goal for Petitioner to secure employment with a new employer by
November 1, 2013, At trial she explained that she had intended to complete the goal within six
months and, for that reason, changed the date in later reports to December 1, 2013. (RX2).

~ On May 19, 2013, Ms. Taussig completed her Transferable Skills Analysis. She
identified the following six occupations as potentially suitable for Petitioner: sales representative,
building equipment and supplies; quality control technician; electronics mechanic; machine
operator; electrical appliance servicer; driver, sales route. She then provided wage information
for each job based on statistics from 2011 for the Chicago metropolitan area. A driver, sales
route could expect to earn $8.65 an hour as an entry level wage. Three of the six jobs Ms.

Taussig identified as potentially suitable for Petitioner paid entry-level wages under $9.25 an
hour. (RX2).

Ms. Taussig ultimately concluded that re-training was not appropriate for Petitioner. She
testified that the jobs for which he would be qualified after re-training would have paid the same
range of wages as the jobs she identified in her Transferable Skills Analysis. Moreover, some of
the jobs would have required physical demands that exceeded Petitioners permanent restrictions.

Petitioner looked for work under Ms. Taussig’s guidance for over six months. He applied
for hundreds of jobs. He received job leads from Ms. Taussig and developed them himself. He
had several telephone and in person interviews. Ms. Taussig described Petitioner as motivated.
She was complimentary of his job search efforts. (PX1 and RX2).

In November 2013, Petitioner applied for a job at Stella's Place, 2 gaming café. He found
the job listed on Craigslist. After a couple of interviews, he was offered a position as a café
attendant preparing and serving food and drinks. The starting wage was $8.25 an hour.
Petitioner accepted the position, as he was previously instructed to do by Ms. Taussig. He then
contacted Ms. Taussig and informed her of the job offer. He asked her whether he should
maintain his acceptance of the job offer or call the employer back and decline the job. She told
him that she would have to ask Respondent’s claims adjuster and would call him back. She later
contacted Petitioner and told him that she had spoken with Respondent’s attorney and he had
approved Petitioner’s acceptance of the job offer. She counseled Petitioner to maintain his

acceptance of the job offer from Stella’s Place. She also advised him that she was suspending
her vocational assistance. (RX2).

Stella’s Place postponed the starting date for the job until the week of December 9, 2013.
Ms. Taussig resumed her work with Petitioner to see if he could obtain a higher paying job in the
meantime. She supplied him with job leads and he continued his job search on his own as well.
Petitioner had additional interviews but was not offered any other jobs. (PX1 and RX2).

Page 7 of 13



I 4 s
14IWCC097¢
On December 11, 2012, Petitioner began working at Stella’s Place. When they opened a
new location in Hickory Hills he was promoted to manager. He currently earns $9.25 an hour
and works 38 to 40 hours a week. The work is all within his restrictions and he enjoys it,

Stella’s Place is a growing company and Petitioner feels there is room for him to advance within
the company. (PX2).

Ms. Taussig ceased providing vocational assistance to Petitioner after he began working

at Stella’s Place. She did not recommend that he continue his job search or seek a hi gher paying
job.

Ms. Taussig followed up with Petitioner after he started work at Stella’s Place. She feels
the job is within his restrictions. She agreed that his wages from Stella’s Place are within the

range of wages for jobs that she identified as potentially suitable for Petitioner, although at the
low end of the range.

At trial, Respondent’s counsel asked for Ms. Taussig’s opinion as to a “reasonable range
of earnings that Petitioner could expect to eam.” She referred to a Labor Market Survey she had
completed in June 2013. Based on that survey she opined that a “reasonable range of earnings

that Petitioner could expect to earn” was between $11 and $20 an hour with the average at
$14.51 an hour.

On cross-examination, Ms. Taussig conceded that the jobs she included in her Labor
Market Survey were the same jobs that she identified in her Transferable Skills Analysis. She
explained that the wages identified in her Labor Market Survey were different from her
Transferable Skills Analysis because they were based on her doing a survey of jobs being
advertised, rather than a statistical database of all wages paid for those jobs in the Chicago
metropolitan region. She only included jobs in her Labor Market Survey if she was able to speak
with someone about the job requirements and rate of pay. Since the jobs included in her Labor
Market Survey were potentially suitable for Petitioner, she provided these job leads to him and
he pursued them. She testified that one of these job leads was a customer service position at
Graybar, an electrical distributor. She acknowledged that Petitioner applied and interviewed for
the job but it was not offered to him.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The burden is upon the party seeking an award to prove by a preponderance of the
credible evidence the elements of his claim. Peoria County Nursing Home v. Industrial

Comm’'n, 115 11.2d 524, 505 N.E.2d 1026 (1987). This includes the nature and extent of the
petitioner’s injury.

What is the nature and extent of the injury?

The Arbitrator adopts by reference all of the prior findings and conclusions into this
Section without restating them herein.

Page 8 of 13



14IWCC09790

The only disputed issue in this case is the nature and extent of permanent disability. More
specifically, the parties agree that Petitioner is entitled to a wage differential award under Section
8(d)(1) of the Act but disagree as to the “average amount which he is earning or is able to earn in
some suitable employment or business after the accident.” 820 ILCS 305 8(d)(1) (2012).
According to Petitioner, the appropriate measure is the amount he is currently eamning in his job
as a manager at Stella’s Place. Respondent contends that Petitioner is able to earn more than he is
currently paid and that the appropriate measure is the average wage of the occupations identified
by its vocational counselor in her Labor Market Survey. For the reasons explained below, the
arbitrator agrees with Petitioner.

First it should be noted that the Commission and courts have mandated that permanent
partial disability benefits be awarded under section 8(d)(1) of the Act when the Petitioner has
elected and proved entitlement to such an award. (See e.g. Gallianetti v. Industrial Commission,
315 L. App. 3d. 721, 734 N.E.2d 482 (2000),

“(w)e conclude that the plain language of section 8(d) prohibits the Commission from
awarding a percentage-of-the-person-as-a-whole award where the claimant has presented
sufficient evidence to show a loss of earning capacity.... the only exception to this rule is
where the claimant waives his right to recover under section 8(d)(1).... If claimant has
requested a wage differential award and he proves that he qualifies for one, the plain

language of section 8(d)(1) requires that he be awarded a wage-differential award.” 734
N.E.2d at 488).

At the start of the hearing in this matter, Petitioner’s counsel clearly stated that his client had
elected to proceed under Section 8(d)(1) of the Act and that he was seeking a wage differential
award. Furthermore, the arbitrator finds that Petitioner has met his burden of proving entitlement
to such an award and that Respondent does not dispute this point.

In order to qualify for a wage differential award under section 8(d)(1), a claimant must
prove: (1) partial incapacity which prevents him from pursuing his "usual and customary line of
employment,” and (2) an impairment of earnings. Albrecht v. Industrial Commission, 271 1ll.
App. 3d. 756, 648 N.E.2d 923, 925 (1995). It is undisputed that Petitioner has sustained a
permanent disability which precludes him from working as an electrician. Petitioner’s treating
physician, Dr. Durkin has imposed permanent restrictions of lifting no more than 10 pounds
overhead, doing minimal overhead work and taking frequent breaks when performing overhead
work, and only using a ladder to ascend or descend but not to perform work while standing on it.
Respondent’s examiner, Dr. Verma, agreed that Petitioner required permanent restrictions.
Unlike Dr. Durkin, however, he would not have restricted Petitioner beyond the limitations
demonstrated in the FCE. But even the FCE demonstrated that Petitioner was significantly
limited in doing overhead activities and the examiner concluded that Petitioner did not have the
capacity to do the above shoulder level demands of an electrician and that he “may not be able to
complete his job effectively or safely.”

It is undisputed that these restrictions are incompatible with Petitioner’s specific job
duties with Respondent. Petitioner testified that the majority of the work he performs for
Respondent is above shoulder level and he often works while standing on a ladder. The fact that

Respondent did not re-employ Petitioner after he was released with restrictions also supports this
conclusion.

Page 9 0f 13



1417WCC0970

It is also undisputed that Petitioner’s restrictions are incompatible with the general duties
of an electrician. The examiner who performed the FCE determined that Petitioner was not
capable of performing the above shoulder demands of an electrician as described in the
Dictionary of Occupational Titles. This conclusion was not limited to the specific demands of
Petitioner’s job with Respondent. It applied to the job duties of an electrician generally.
Petitioner also testified that his restrictions were incompatible with the responsibilities and
physical demands of a standard commercial and residential electrician, and that his union will
not send an electrician to a job unless he is physically unrestricted. Finally, Respondent’s
vocational counselor also concluded that Petitioner’s restrictions prevent him from retuming to
work as an electrician, and she confirmed this fact on cross-examination.

To prove “impairment of earnings,” Section 8(d)1 first requires a determination of “the
average amount which (claimant) would be able to earn in the full performance of his duties in
the occupation in which he was engaged at the time of the accident....” 820 ILCS 305 (M)
(2012). The cases interpreting this language make it clear that it is acceptable for the
Commission to use the claimant’s Average Weekly Wage (AWW) as this amount. Seee.g.
Gallianerti, 315 1l. App. 3d. 721, 730, 734 N.E.2d 482, 489 where the court reversed the
Commission’s denial of a Section 8(d)(1) award and directed the Commission on remand to use
the AWW as the amount the claimant would be able to earn in the full performance of his
occupation, and Fernandes v. Industrial Commission, 246 Il.App.3d. 261,267, 615 N.E.2d 1191,
1195 (1993) where the court ruled the Commission could, in its discretion, use the wage rate in
effect at the time of the accident rather than speculate on possible changes since the date of
injury. In the instant case, the parties have agreed to use Petitioner's AWW of $1,797.61 as the
amount he would be able to earn in the full performance of his occupation as an electrician.

Finally, the arbitrator will address the issue disputed by the parties, i.e. the “average
amount which (Petitioner) is earning or is able to eamn in some suitable employment or business
after the accident.” 820 ILCS 305 8(d)(1) (2012). To provide a foundation for her decision, the
arbitrator will first provide a brief review of the jurisprudence guiding her analysis.

It is axiomatic that liability under the Act cannot be premised on speculation or
conjecture but must be based solely on the facts contained in the record. Similarly, an award for
loss of earnings cannot be based on speculation as to the particular employment level or job
classification which a claimant might eventually attain. Forest City Erectors v. Industrial
Commission, 264 11l. App. 3d. 436, 441, 636 N.E.2d 969, 973 (1994). For this reason, the
Commission and the courts have shown a preference for using actual wages earned by a claimant
rather than projected wages established through a vocational expert to determine a claimant’s
post-accident earning potential. See e.g. Benedia v. Reed Illinois Corp., 96 IIC 1282 where the
Commission modified the arbitrator’s award and used the earnings rate actually discussed with a
potential employer rather than the rate the vocational rehabilitation counselor testified he would
be able to earn. Also see Gallianetti, infra, where the court reversed the Commission’s denial of
a wage differential award under a manifest weight standard:

We emphasize that while the labor market survey listed 21 employers in
four types of positions, only one of the employers had openings within
claimant's restrictions. We note that there were employers listed on the
labor market survey... that paid more than the position that claimant
ultimately obtained. However, the survey indicated that no openings were

Page 10 of 13




14TIWCCH870

available in these positions. Moreover, claimant testified that he contacted
these companies and was not offered employment.” Gallianetti 315 I11.
App. 3d. 721, 730, 732 N.E.2d 482, 490

In this case Petitioner seeks to use his actual wages from Stella’s Place as the basis of his
award rather than the earnings Respondent’s vocational counselor expected him to earn. Ms.
Taussig’s opinion that Petitioner is able to eam $14.51 an hour is speculative. Based upon the
testimony of Petitioner and Ms. Taussig, regarding applications Petitioner filled out, the
interviews had with respect to the submitted applications, the actual jobs available and Ms.
Taussig’s opinion that the Petitioner was very cooperative in the vocational rehabilitation
services she supplied, the arbitrator does not find it credible.

Petitioner applied and interviewed for the jobs Ms. Taussig found potentially suitable and
was not offered employment. Her opinion that Petitioner is able to earn an average of $14.51 an
hour is based on the assumption that he would be employed in one of these jobs. The fact that he
was not offered any of these jobs undermines that assumption. Moreover, Ms. Taussig’s
estimate of the earnings paid for these jobs is based on her Labor Market Survey which is at odds
with the figures contained in her Transferable Skills Analysis. The arbitrator finds the wages set
forth in the Transferable Skills Analysis to be more reliable than the Labor Market Survey
because they are based on a statistical database of all wages paid for those jobs in the Chicago
metropolitan region rather than the 10 employers that Ms. Taussig selected for inclusion in her
Labor Market Survey. Finally, Petitioner’s wages at Stella’s Place are within the range of entry
level wages for the occupations Ms. Taussig found potentially suitable in her Transferable Skills
Analysis. She conceded this point on cross-examination, though she claimed they were at the
low end of the wage scale. Petitioner’s job at Stella’s Place pays more than three of the six jobs
Ms. Taussig identified as potentially suitable in her Transferable Skills Analysis.

When an employer directs a claimant to accept a job offer, as Respondent did in this case,
the Commission and the courts have found that to be tantamount to a judicial admission that the
job is suitable and represents a claimant’s real earning capacity. In Manring v. Continental
Plastics, 95 IIC 1072 the Commission held that the employer was estopped from claiming a job
was not suitable when the employer placed the claimant in the job.

"Suitable” is not defined in the Workers' Compensation Act. However,
definitive interpretation is not necessary in this case since the employment
Petitioner had at the time of trial is the employment he was placed in by
Respondent. It is the employment Respondent expressly determined was
best suited for Petitioner and it is the employment Petitioner was required
to accept or face losing his benefits on grounds of non-cooperation. The
object of vocational rehabilitation is to restore Petitioner to his previous
earnings level... Respondent cannot claim to have satisfied its vocational
rehabilitation responsibilities by placing Petitioner in a job and then later
claim that the job Petitioner was placed in is not "suitable" or does not pay
what Petitioner is capable of earning. Respondent is estopped from
claiming that the job is not "suitable" for purposes of wage differential
claim. Respondent cannot dispute a wage differential when Petitioner
remains employed where Respondent placed him. At a minimum, the
security job is prima facie a "suitable employment" within the meaning of

Page 11 of 13



14IUCCR97¢0

§ 8(d)(1) and Respondent presented no
this prima facie showing.

In Yellow Freight Systems v. Industrial Commission, 351 Tl App. 3d. 789, 796, 814
N.E.2d 910, 915-916 (2004) the court affirmed the circuit court’s reversal of the Commission’s
denial of a wage differential award under a manifest weight standard where the employer
approved the claimant’s acceptance of a job offer.

The facts here show that claimant realized he was qualified for few jobs;
nevertheless, claimant, on his own volition, applied for a job with 2
security company after a vocational expert retained by the employer
suggested such a position. Claimant was offered the position. He
accepted the position only after the employer approved it. Claimant earns
$ 7 per hour as a security gnard, but earned over $ 19 per hour from the
employer. Claimant showed sufficient evidence of impaired earnings.
Under these circumstances, the circuit court's determination that the
Commission's refusal to award a wage differential was against the
manifest weight of the evidence was proper.

The facts of the foregoing cases are strikingly similar to the case at bar and the arbitrator
finds them to be controlling. Here, Respondent’s counsel approved Petitioner’s acceptance of
the job offered to him by Stella’s Place. Petitioner testified, and Ms. Taussig confirmed that the
Petitioner had been instructed to accept a job offer if he received one, then to check with Ms.
Taussig to make sure that the job was suitable in the Respondent’s opinion and that they would
be in agreement that Petitioner accept the employment. Respondent’s vocational counselor
testified that she checked with counsel for the Respondent and they tacitly agreed with this
decision by advising Petitioner to accept the job offer. Moreover, despite its contention that
Petitioner could be earning higher wages in other occupations that its vocational counselor found
potentially suitable, neither Respondent nor its vocational counselor directed Petitioner to
continue his job search. Vocational assistance stopped when Petitioner accepted the position,
and began again when the start date was changed to a later date by Stella’s Place. All vocational

assistance and maintenance benefits were terminated once Petitioner began working at Stella’s
Place.

For all of the foregoing reasons, the arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s job as a manager at
Stella’s Place is suitable employment under Section 8(d)(1) of the Act and that the average
amount he is earning or is able to earn is $360.75 ($9.25 an hour x 39 hours). The arbitrator
notes that this amount is greater than the quotient resuiting from dividing Petitioner’s gross
wages by the number of weeks worked ($1,906.80 / 6.714 = $284). Nevertheless, Petitioner had
been promoted to manager and was eaming $9.25 an hour at the time of trial and, consistent with
the mandate of Section 8(d)(1) of the Act, that is the average amount he was “earning.”

As such, the arbitrator awards Petitioner wage differential benefits of $957.91 a week
($1,797.61 - $360.75 = $1,436.86 x %) commencing December 11, 2013 and continuing until he
reaches age 67 or five years from the date of the final award, whichever is later, because the
injuries sustained caused a loss of earnings, as provided in Section 8(d)(1) of the Act. The
arbitrator notes that the award does not exceed 100% of the State's average weekly wage in

Page 12 of 13



1417CC0970

covered industries under the Unemployment Insurance Act, the maximum wage differential
benefit allowed under Section 8(b)4 of the Act.

ORDER OF THE ARBITRATOR

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits, commencing
December 11, 2013, of $957.91/week until the Petitioner reaches age 67 or five years from the
date of the final award, whichever is later, because the injuries sustained caused a loss of
earnings, as provided in Section 8(d)(1) of the Act.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $7,020.29 for permanent partial disability benefits
that have been paid.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner compensation that has accrued from May 4, 2012

through February 24, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly
payments.

Wﬂﬁé JJWJ el & s01f

Signature of Arbitrator / ‘Date

Page 13 of 13



13 WC 6826

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt I:J Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. [:l Affirm with changes I:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Reverse [] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
L] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Harvey Norris,

petitoner, 141WCC0971

VS, NO: 13 WC 6826

Lowe's,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection,
medical expenses, temporary total disability, prospective medical, nature and extent and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission,
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 [ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 6, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



Pages 141%CCO971

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at

the sum of $47,300.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  NOV 1 3 2014 hon W

KWL/vE Kevin W. Lambofp _ A
0-11/3/14 |
42 ”‘/7 7, ﬁ?f/f ’//
7 A
Thomas J. Tyrrelll/ ~ 7

el B

Michae{l J. Brenhaty




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

141IWCCO9P7 1

NORRIS, HARVEY Case# 13WC006826
Employee/Petitioner

LOWE'S

Employer/Respondent

On 5/6/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensaﬁon Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.45% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1413 BRAD L BAGLEY PG
26 PUBLIC SQ
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

INMAN & FITZGIBEONS LTD

COLIN M MILLS

201 W SPRINGFIELD AVE SUITE 10
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. || Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON) || Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

‘ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION -

ARBITRATII;)(bN)DECISION 3 %E J @ G @ 9}? i

HARVEY NORRIS Case# 13 WC 006826
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases: N/A
LOWE’S

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable NANCY LINDSAY, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
HERRIN, on March 12, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [_] What was the date of the accident?

[ ] was timely notiée of the accident given to Respondent?

X] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

. [ ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. |Z| Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. Xl What temporary benefits are in dispute?
(] TPD [C] Maintenance TTD
M. |___| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [X] Other Nature and Extent/Permanent Partial Disability Benefits

{CArbDecl¥(b) 2 10 (00 W. Randolph Street #8-200 au‘cago, IL 60601 312 814 6611  Toll free 866 352 3033 Web site: www iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309 671 3019 Rockford 815/987 7292 Springfield 217 85 7084

- omaoaEm@moow




14IWCC0971

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 08/23/2011 » Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $28,71 7.52; the average weekly wage was $552.26.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 61 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $38,394.98 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 for any medical bills paid by a group plan for which credit may be
allowed under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits ~of $368.14 per week for 128 weeks,
commencing September 28, 2011 through March 12, 2014 as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical expenses of $105.00 (the outstanding balance owed to
Dr. Morgan -- PX 1, 1d) subject to the Medical Fee Schedule. Respondent shall receive credit for any medical
bills it has paid.

Petitioner is awarded prospective medical care in the form of a right total knee replacement as recommended by
Dr. Morgan. ‘

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Pefition Jor Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue,

Fptsioys Ktrbun May 1, 2014

Signature of Arbitrafor s Date

704

ICAtbDecI9(b}

WA -6



HARVEY NORRIS v. LOWE's, 13 WC 006826 (19(b))

1418CCH971L

This matter proceeded to hearing on March 12, 2014 before the Arbitrator in Herrin, linois
pursuant to Petitioner’s 19(b) Petition. At trial, the following issues were in dispute: (1) medical
causal connection of Petitioner’s disputed right knee condition (osteoarthritis), (2) Petitioner’s
entitlement to past and prospective medical benefits (recommended right knee arthroplasty) with
regard to Petitioner’s disputed right knee condition, (3) Petitioner’s entitlement to temporary
total disability benefits, and (4) the nature and extent of Petitioner’s injuries/permanent partial

disability benefits (if Respondent prevailed on causal connection). Petitioner was the sole
witness at the hearing.

The Arbitrator finds: '

Petitioner, a floor associate for Respondent, was involved in an undisputed accident on August
23, 2011. Petitioner testified that his job duties included assisting customers and stocking
shelves. On August 23, 2011 Petitioner had been stocking shelves which required him to go up
and down ladders for approximately three hours when he was descending a ladder and noticed
his right knee started hurting real bad and he was in a lot of pain. Petitioner was taken to Human
Resources where an Incident Report was completed. Petitioner's wife then picked him up and
took him to the emergency room at Heartland Regional.

When he presented to the emergency room Petitioner, who was noted to be 5’6" and 324 pounds,
reported that he was standing on a ladder and as he stepped down, he felt a "twist/tightening” in
his right knee. Petitioner complained of pain with any walking/movement to his anterior knee.
He denied any pain prior to the incident on the ladder. X-rays were taken of Petitioner's right
knee which were read as revealing moderate degenerative changes of the lateral tibiofemoral
joint and mild degenerative changes of the patellofemoral joint. There was no definite fracture or
dislocation. Petitioner was diagnosed with a ligamentous sprain of the right knee, given a knee
immobilizer and medication, was discharged, and told to follow-up with his primary care
physician, Dr. Sean McCain. (PX 2).

On August 26, 2011, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Sean McCain. Petitioner presented with right
knee pain "medially constant throbbing" and a "sharper pain" with walking and any weight
bearing. Petitioner reported having a hard time using crutches due to his frame, Petitioner
provided a consistent history of accident. Petitioner was noted to weigh 343 pounds. Petitioner
complained of swelling, tingling, and numbness medially. Petitioner denied any knee locking or
giving out. On examination, Petitioner displayed painful range of motion, tenderness on the right
knee in the medial aspect, bruising on the superior aspect, and mild swelling and pain with the
medial joint. Petitioner was prescribed Vicodin, rest, ice, elevation, and was to begin physical
therapy. Petitioner was taken off work for two weeks. (PX 3).

Petitioner underwent physical therapy at the Occupational Performance Rehab Center on
September 6 and September 7, 2011. (PX 4).

On September 9, 2011, Petitioner retumed to Dr. McCain with complaints of right knee pain,
swelling and redness. Petitioner reported that his physical therapy had just been approved in the



141Wccogy g

past week and his right knee was still painful, but he was able to walk albeit with a limp.
Petitioner repotted, and the doctor noted on examination, that Petitioner's right knee was stiil
swollen. The doctor told Petitioner he needed conservative care for four weeks before obtaining
an MRI. Petitioner was kept off work another 4 weeks, (PX 3).

Petitioner underwent phys,_icéi_ therapy on September 12, September 14, September 15,
September 19, September 21, and September 22, 2011. (PX 4).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on October 4, 2011 with complaints of right knee swelling, popping,
pain, and trouble walking long distances. Petitioner's physical examination was unchanged in
terms of minimal swelling and tendemess being noted. Negative McMurray’s and negative
Lachmann’s tests were also noted. Noting minimal improvement, an MRI was ordered. There
was no mention of Petitioner's work status, (PX 3).

Petitioner underwent phys'ical- therapy on October 4, October 5, October 6, and October 10,
2011. (PX 4). '

On October 10, 2011, Petitioner underwent an MRI of the right knee which was read as revealing
an abnormal appearance suggesting chronic tear of the posterior/body of the medial meniscus
with superimposed changes of degenerative osteoarthritis in the medial compartment; no other
evidence of meniscal or ligamentous-tear; small metal susceptibility artifact anterior to the distal
insertion ACL of uncertain etiology; and small joint effusion, small Baker’s cyst. (PX 3, 5).

Petitioner returned to Dr. McCain on October 12, 2011. On examination, the doctor noted a
tender medial aspect of the knée, no real swelling, and a negative Lachmann’s test. The doctor
reviewed the MRI and opined that Petitioner should see an orthopedic surgeon and continue with
physical therapy. Petitioner was referred to Dr. David Wood. Dr. McCain took Petitioner off
work effective October 12, 2011 through November 11, 2011. (PX 3)

Petitioner underwent further physicat therapy on October 17, October 19, October 21, October
24, October 26, and October 28, 2011. (PX 4).

Petitioner saw Dr. Richard Morgan at Southern Orthopedic Associates on November 1, 2011
with the chief complaint of right knee pain. Petitioner reported that his symptoms began two
months earlier when he stepped off of a ladder while working for Respondent. Petitioner had not
worked since the accident and had been using a cane. Petitioner denied any problems with his
knee prior to the incident. Plain x-rays showed early medial compartment disease. The MRI
showed advanced medial compartment disease, and a chronic tear of the posterior hom and
medial meniscus and an ACL deficient knee, Petitioner's weight in excess of 300 Ibs. was noted
and Petitioner told the doctor he had experienced problems with his left knee previously but did
well with Supartz injections and wanted to try them on his right knee, This was agreed to. The
doctor noted, "My suspicion is that at some point he'll probably need a total knee replacement."”
(PX 1b).

Petitioner underwent further physical therapy on November 4, November 7, November 9, and
November 10, 2011. (PX 4).



147WCCL971

Petitioner underwent further physical therapy on November 14, 2011. Petitioner was still
experiencing medial knee pain. Petitioner was to continue physical therapy.l (PX 4),

Petitioner underwent Supartz injections into the right knee on November 29, 2011 and December
6,2011. (PX 1b).

Petitioner had an office visit with Dr. McCain on December 6, 2011, (PX 3)

Petitioner underwent three more Supariz injections into the right knee on December 13, 2011,
December 22, 2011, and December 29, 2011. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on January 9, 2012 with complaints of right knee pain, swelling, and
bruising above his knee and into his ankle. Petitioner also complained of his knee locking and
tingling and numbness extending down to his toes. On exam, he was tender in the medial aspect
of his knee and, to some degree, his lower patella. Lachmann's and McMuray's remained
negative. Petitioner was to re-evaluate with Dr. Morgan. (PX 3).

Petitioner retumed to see Dr. McCain on January 26, 2012 regarding leg edema. The two
discussed Petitioner's high cholesterol, hypertension, and diabetes. (PX 3)

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on February 2, 2012. Dr. Morgan described Petitioner as
"substantially overweight." On exam he noted no effusion and no bruising in the knee. "His knee
is pretty large secondary to his obesity." Full extension was estimated at 80-90 degrees of
flexion, limited by pain. The injection had helped some but Petitioner was still experiencing a
substantial amount of pain. It was also noted that an MRI demonstrated advanced osteoarthritis,
a posterior horn tear, and an ACL deficiency of the knee. Petitioner was diagnosed with
arthrofibrosis, and postiraumatic arthritis of the knee with exacerbation to exogenous obesity.
Petitioner would remain off work and return in 3 to 4 weeks. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on February 7, 2012. It was noted that Petitioner had right knee pain
with constant swelling. Petitioner was noted to weigh 355 pounds. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on March 1, 2012. 1t was noted that Petitioner presented with
osteoarthritis of his knees. Petitioner was injured at work “when he was climbing stairs” and had
a significant aggravation of degenerative joint disease. Petitioner was not using any assistive
devices but was wearing special shoes. X-rays showed a medial compartment narrowing of both
knees, with Dr. Morgan noting, "He lost most of the joint space on the left side, and probably
half of the joint space on the right." Petitioner was diagnosed with degenerative joint disease.
Petitioner wished to be reassessed in a month to see if he could go back in some light duty
capacity. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on March 7, 2012 with complaints of right knee pain. Dr. McCain
noted that it was difficult to evaluate Petitioner's right knee swelling due to body habitus
(Petitioner noted to weigh 348.6 pounds). (PX 3).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan on April 3, 2012. Petitioner was noted as having osteoarthritis
of the knees which was aggravated, and being substantially overweight. Therapy had not helped,

This is the last physical therapy visit in the record, however.
Details of the visit are not evident from the record.

-3-



41 ]CCPO71

and Petitioner did not want to do anything definitive with the knees at that point, but it was noted
that he would probably need a knee replacement. Petitioner was noted to have varus habitus of
both knees. X-rays showed Petitioner's knee 'was "bone-on-bone on both sides." Petitioner was
taken off work and was to return in one month at which time it was hoped he could return to
work part-time. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. Mc¢Cain on April 18, 2012. Petitioner complained of right knee pain, which
had become more painfil over the last week. It was noted that he was not participating in
therapy. Petitioner was noted as wei ghing 350 pounds. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on May 8, 2012. Petitioner was noted as having osteoarthritis of the
knees. Petitioner- injured his knee and had a superimposed meniscal tear on the right knee,
Petitioner had continuing medial compartment pain. Standing x-rays showed some loss of joint
space in the area and osteoarthritis. Petitioner remained off work. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on May 17, 2012. Petitioner complained of right knee pain. It was
noted that he was recently seen by Dr. Morgan and was undergoing injections which had
provided a slight benefit. Petitioner was noted as weighing 349 pounds. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on June 22, 2012, Petitioner complained of right knee pain and noted
the August 23, 2011 accident. Petitioner was diagnosed with joint pain and obesity (346 pounds).
Weight loss and diet were discussed. (PX 3).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan on July 3, 2012. Petitioner's request for Supartz had been
denied and he was reportedly to the point where he couldn't really walk from his car into Wal-
Mart without pain. X-rays revealed significant degenerative arthritis and a tear of the meniscus,
Petitioner had pre-existing arthritis with a superimposed meniscus tear. The doctor doubted that
the arthroscopic procedure would help, and that Petitioner was probably going to need a total
knee replacement at some point. Dr. Morgan noted Petitioner really couldn't walk or stand for
any length of time and had not made any substantial progress in his weight loss. Petitioner also
had not made any substantial progress with maintaining his weight. (PX 1b).

Petitioner presented for his first Supartz injection into the right knee on July 19, 2012. (PX 1b).

Petitioner presented for his second Supartz injection into the right knee on July 26, 2012. (PX
1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on July 30, 2012. Petitioner complained of right knee pain. It was

noted that he was seeing Dr. Morgan and receiving injections. Petitioner was noted as weighing
351.8 pounds, and weight loss was discussed. (PX 3).

Petitioner presented for his third Supartz injection into the right knee on August 2, 2012, (PX
1b).

Petitioner presented for his fourth Supartz injection into the right knee on August 9, 2012. (PX
1b).

Petitioner presented for his fifth Supartz injection into the right knee on August 21, 2012, (PX
1b).

-4-



14TWCCO971

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on August 21, 2012. This appointment was mainly to address
Petitioner’s diet, exercise, and medication usage. Petitioner was noted to be 350 pounds. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. James Stiehl on September 12, 2012 for an independent medical examination
(“IME”) at the request of Respondent. A report issued on September 18, 2012. By history
Petitioner had never had any significant prior "medical episodes" with his knee and on August
23, 2011 he was descending a ladder when he stepped off the bottom rung, twisted, and felt a
sudden pain in his right knee. Petitioner then developed anterior knee pain and began a course of
treatment (summarized by the doctor). Petitioner added that despite his morbid obesity
(Petitioner was 5/6" and 330 lbs.) he really had not had "much trouble" with his knees. On
examination Dr. Stiehl noted that while Petitioner was morbidly obese most of it was situated in
his trunk. On examination Petitioner had exquisite posterolateral joint line discomfort to
palpation and minor anterior discomfort. After his examination of Petitioner and review of his
records, the doctor opined that Petitioner probably tore his right medial meniscus after the
August 23, 2011 accident and that his condition had not yet resolved and Petitioner was
continuing to suffer residuals from the torn meniscus. The finding was substantiated by an MRI
scan and a physical exam, which showed persistent fairly severe posteromedial joint line
discomfort. However, the doctor opined that Petitioner’s early degenerative arthritis was not a
result the accident and was an incidental finding which related to his pre-existing morbid obesity.
The doctor recommended an arthroscopic medial meniscectomy, and opined that the condition
would not respond to physical therapy. Petitioner was to avoid stooping, twisting, bending or
climbing activities, and should not lift more than 15 to 20 pounds. Maximum medical
improvement was expected four to six weeks after the surgery. (RX 1, Exhibit 2).

Petitioner presented to Dr. Morgan on September 18, 2012. Dr. Morgan noted that Petitioner
had osteoarthritis of both knees. Radiographically, Petitioner’s left knee actually looked worse
but the right knee was more symptomatic. Standing x-rays of his knee showed loss of medial
joint space. Petitioner had perhaps half of normal joint space with early reactive osteophytes and
subchondral sclerosis. The left side looked a bit worse (same process but essentially bone-on-
bone on that side). Both sides hurt but the right was worse. Petitioner had joint fluid therapy a

month ago with no improvement. Petitioner was to be set up for a right total knee arthroplasty.
(PX 1b).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan on October 30, 2012. It was noted that Petitioner had a torn
meniscus on top of degenerative arthritis. Standing x-rays showed narrowing of both medial
compartments, essentially bone-on-bone. The MRI demonstrated a torn medial meniscus.
Petitioner was unable to work. The doctor did not think that a meniscectomy was going to help
as Petitioner already had significant degenerative disease. The doctor did not think the
meniscectomy would hurt him, but he did not think that it would help. Petitioner needed a total
knee on the right side, according to Dr. Morgan. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on November 21, 2012 with complaints of right knee pain, among
other things. The doctor noted that it was hard to evaluate swelling due to “body habitus.” It was
noted that Petitioner was back to work at four hours per day, per Dr. Stiehl, and that Dr. McCain
agreed with this plan. It was noted that Petitioner was unable to use the knee brace, but could not
due to his “body habitus.” (PX 3).



Petitioner underwent an arthroscopy with debridement of the medial femoral condyle with partial
medial meniscectomy on December 5, 2012. Petitioner's diagnosis was listed as osteoarthritis of
the right knée. During the procedure Dr. Morgan found grade 3 chondromalacia of the femoral
trochlea, a myriad of small cartilaginous flecks in the medial and lateral gutters, a stressed
medial compartment, .significant grade 4 chondromalacia of the weightbearing portion of the
medial femoral condyle, a degenerative tear of the medial meniscus, and grade 2 to 3
chondromialacia changes in the lateral compartment. (PX 1b).

Petitioner returned to: Dr. Morgan on December 13, 2012. Dr. Morgan noted that he had schedule
Petitioner for a total kriee replacement but had proceeded with a scope and debridement per an
IME recommendation. Petitioner's wounds looked fine and the doctor described Petitioner's knee
as "horrible" ‘as he had eburnation of the bone in the femoral trochlea and almost the same on the
medial ferhoral condyle. Petitioner was walking with a cane. The doctor opined that Petitioner
would at least be transiently helped by the arthroscopy, but that his symptoms would probably
recur. Petitioner was to begin physical therapy. (PX 1b).

Petitioner undérwept physical therapy at the Orthopedic Institute of Southern Dllinois through
December 2012 ard January 2013. (PX 1b).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Morgan on January 31, 2013. The doctor noted that what he found
during prior surgery was a "horribly degenerated knee." While Dr. Morgan didn't think the
arthroscopy would really help, it was reluctantly performed and while Petitioner had some initial
benefit from it aniy benefits had subsided in the last month or so. Petitioner still had debilitating
paif. Petitioner reported he was walking to try and lose some weight but distance was minimal
and without Vicodin he really couldn't do it. X-rays showed to significant deterioration of both
knees, actually a bit worse on left the right. The doctor believed Petitioner should proceed
toward total knee arthroplasty, and was kept off work. (PX 1b).

Petitioner signed his Application for Adjustment of Claim on February 20, 203, (AX 2)

Petitioner returned to Dr. Stiehl for a follow-up IME on February 25, 2013. In his report Dr.
Stiehl noted Petitioner had continued complaints of anterior knee pain and his knee was sore
much of the time. Petitioner acknowledged the pain in the posteromedial corner of his knee was
now gone but he was having difficulty standing for more than four hours per day or walking any
real distance. On examination, the doctor noted that Petitioner was morbidly obese, weighing
345 pounds with a BMI of 345 pounds. The doctor again opined that Petitioner suffered a low-
grade twisting injury on August 23, 2011 when he stepped off of a ladder which caused him to
aggravate or cause a degenerative meniscus tear. Therefore, the doctor diagnosed him with pre-
existing degenerative arthritis of the right knee and a degenerative tear of the right medial
meniscus. Otherwise, Petitioner had chronic synovitis of the right knee and evidence of moderate
degenerative arthritis. The synovitis was considered "obvious" as Petitioner had chronic anterior
pain. The degenerative arthritis related to the fact that Petitioner had an arthroscopic procedure,
which showed clear-cut evidence of chondromalacia grade IV involving the medial femoral
condyle and tibial plateau and grade III involving the lateral compartment. He did not have bone
on bone arthritis and that would be suggested by the prior MRI scan that was done in 2011, (RX
1, Exhibit 3),

Dr. Stiehl opined that the torn medial meniscus clearly could have been caused by the August 23,
2011 incident. Traumatic arthritis would not be a cause as traumatic arthritis usually relies on a

-6-



141WCC 971

significant traumatic injury that is followed by several years of chronic use, which causes the
knee to fail. Petitioner had "advancing arthritis of the knee from the outset on Aungust 23, 2011,"

and the doctor did not believe that the condition was altered or changed since that time. (RX 1,
Exhibit 3).

However, at the time of the examination, Dr. Stiehl did not believe Petitioner had fully recovered
from his arthroscopic surgery and he noted Petitioner was continuing to have anterior knee pain,
which the doctor indicated could be related to his recent surgery and not necessarily the prior
arthritic condition. Therefore, Dr. Stiehl did not believe that Petitioner's meniscal problem,

which was causally related to the August 23, 2011 condition, had resolved. (RX 1, Exhibit 3, pp.
3-4/5).

The doctor’s opinion was that Petitioner did not require a total knee replacement at that time to
cure the effects of the August 23, 2011 injury. At most, Dr, Stiehl believed Petitioner had
sustained a torn medial meniscus at that point, and he did not believe that a total knee
replacement was needed to correct the condition of a torn meniscus. Dr. Stiehl did not believe
Petitioner was at maximum medical improvement (MMI) as he was not quite three months out
from the procedure. Additionally, he noted that Petitioner had chronic synovitis of his knee for a
long period of time resulting from the forn meniscus and disability which would require several
months for that to completely resolve. Furthermore, as the doctor had noted in the past, Petitioner
has moderate arthritis, "which will be a confounding problem as well and though. that was

preexisting, can significantly be aggravated by the arthroscopic procedure and the torn meniscus.
(RX 1, Exhibit 3, p. 5/5).

Since Petitioner had not recovered from the arthroscopic procedure, Dr, Stiehl felt Petitioner
should not stand for more than four hours a day, nor should he be lifting more than 10-20 pounds
on a repetitive chronic basis. The restrictions would apply until his anterior knee pain had
resolved. which could be over the next one to two months. He further noted that it was also
possible that Petitioner's persistent pain related to the moderate degenerative arthritis as well. Dr.
Stiehl felt Petitioner would require months of physical therapy before he would be at MMI. (RX
1, Exhibit 3).

Petitioner next saw Dr. Morgan on February 28, 2013. Petitioner had significant degenerative
joint disease which was aggravated by an on-the-job injury. The doctor recommended a total
knee arthroplasty. It was noted that “an IME” recommended a knee scope. Petitioner indicated
he would like to try the knee scope, and it did not help. He went back to see Dr. Stiehl. He
recommended physical therapy which did not help. Dr. Morgan still felt like Petitioner needed a
total knee replacement, and Petitioner was kept off work. (PX 1b).

On February 28, 2013, Dr. Morgan read x-rays which showed almost complete obliteration of
the medial side of the left knee, less so on his right side. (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on March 18, 2013. Petitioner was noted as “morbidly obese” and at
342 pounds. There was no treatrnent rendered with regard to the right lower extremity. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on April 11, 2013. It was noted that Petitioner had injured his knee
and torn a meniscus. He already had pretty significant arthritis but it was aggravated to the point
that he was unable to work. He was taking Vicodin and using a cane. The doctor opined that
Petitioner needed to lose weight, but still needed to proceed with the total knee. (PX 1b).

-7-



141WCC09%71

Petitioner saw Dr. McCain on April 22, 2013. Petitioner was noted as “morbidly obese” and at
339 pounds. There was no treatment rendered with regard to the right lower extremity. (PX 3).

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on July 11, 2013. Standing x-rays of both knees demonstrated marked
narrowing of the medial compartment and joint spaces. Dr. Morgan again opined that Petitioner
needed a total knee replacement, (PX 1b).

Petitioner saw Dr. Stiehl for a third examination on September 11, 2013 and a written report
followed. It was noted that Petitioner weighed 335 pounds and had a BMI of 54. Petitioner
continued to complain of chronic anterior and medial joint line pain. Dr. Stiehl noted that
Petitioner did not have any effusion of his right knee nor did he have ligamentous instability.
Petitioner was diagnosed with early to moderate degenerative arthritis of the right knee with
severe super obesity. (RX 1, Exhibit 4).

Dr. Stiehl opined that Petitioner’s torn meniscus that was aggravated by the August 23, 2011
accident had resolved. Dr. Stiehl did not believe that Petitioner’s obesity nor pre-existing arthritis
were aggravated or accelerated by the accident. Dr. Stiehi noted Petitioner’s long-standing
history of obesity that had worsened, as well as other comorbid conditions that were noted with
chronic obesity. Petitioner had evidence of progressive degemnerative arthritis of the right knee
(RX 1, Exhibit 4).

Dr. Stiehl noted that when he reviewed the original MRI scan, it was apparent that Petitioner had
osteophytes that had been significant and preexisting by at least a couple of Years. The joint
spaces on the MRI scan, however, were reasonably well-maintained for the doctor to make a
diagnosis of early to moderate arthritis. Dr, Stihel opined that causation of the arthritis related to
either a traumatic injury or a severe fracture or severe ligamentous injury or a longstanding
degenerative process that has occurred over several years. Simply put, the timeline of the
accident and the injury did not allow Dr. Stiehl to attribute the longstanding degenerative
condition to the 2001 accident in any manner. (RX 1, Exhibit 4).

Dr. Stiehl also opined that Petitioner had Progressive degenerative arthritis and that he would
attribute this to the super obesity that exists, which was clearly independent of the work accident.
Dr. Stiehl did not believe that Petitioner could walk nomally or walk any distance given his
condition of super obesity. (RX 1, Exhibit 4),

Dr. Stiehl opined that Petitioner had a temporary aggravation of pre-existing arthritis which had
"most likely" returned to pre-injury status. (RX 1, Exhibit 4).

Dr. Stiehl believed that Petitioner had reached maximum medical improvement and that it was
unlikely that any additional treatment would change Petitioner’s condition. However, all

treatment received to that date was reasonable and necessary to treat his work-related injuries.
(RX 1, Exhibit 4).

Petitioner was given work restrictions of a sedentary position, and based on the AMA Guidelines
for lower extremity impairment using the Sixth Guidelines and Table 16, #3, Mr. Norris has a
partial medial meniscectomy for which Dr. Stiehl attributed a 2% disability of the lower
extremity, which translated into a 1% whole body impairment based on the AMA Sixth
Guidelines. (RX 1, Exhibit 4).

-8-




141WCCH971

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on October 8, 2013. Petitioner was diagnosed with osteoarthritis of
the knee. Petitioner had significant degenerative arthritis and significant medial compartment
collapse and reactive osteophytes. It was noted that Dr. Stiehl felt that the current inability to

work was secondary to the obesity and arthritis and had nothing to do with the accident.
Petitioner would remain off work. (PX 1b).

Dr. Richard Morgan was deposed on November 21, 2013. Dr. Morgan, an orthopedic surgeon,
testified consistent with his office notes. Dr. Morgan rendered treatment to Petitioner from
November 1, 2011 through October 8, 2013. At the initial appointment, Petitioner filled out an
intake form and noted that he had complaints of right knee pain after stepping off a ladder at
work. Since that time Petitioner had experienced ongoing pain. Petitioner had a history of
exogenous obesity, a history of hypertension and a history of diabetes. Petitioner reported a
history of problems with the opposite knee, and that he had done viscoelastic therapy for that
knee (PX 1). Dr. Morgan believed that this would be an appropriate course of treatment for the

advanced medial compartment diseased and tear of the posterior horn that was present on x-ray
and MRI. (PX 1).

Dr. Morgan testified about Petitioner’s treatment and course of injections. As of October 2012,
Petitioner was still having pain in the right knee, and Dr. Stieh! had recommended a right knee
arthroscopy and physical therapy. (PX 1). Dr. Morgan opined that he did not believe that the
arthroscopy would help long-term; therefore, he recommended a total knee replacement. (PX 1).
Nonetheless, Petitioner underwent the arthroscopy on December 5, 2012. Subsequent to the

operation, Petitioner still reported pain, and Dr. Stiehl recommended further physical therapy.
PX D).

Dr. Morgan opined that Petitioner underwent a course of physical therapy after the surgery,
though it did not provide Petitioner with any improvement.

Dr. Morgan opined that Petitioner had not reached maximum medical improvement as of
October 8, 2013, and that he was not going to improve until he underwent the knee replacement
for the diagnosed degenerative arthritis of the right knee, (PX 1).

Dr. Morgan opined that Petitioner’s right knee symptoms had “dramatically escalated” since the
accident, when asked if he had “an opinion based on a reasonable degree of medical certainty as
to whether or not this incident at work accelerated those preexisting degenerative changes to the
point symptomatically that surgery was required.” (PX 1).

With regard to Petitioner’s left knee, of which Dr. Morgan could not opine as to treatment
previously rendered, it was Dr. Morgan’s opinion that it was essentially the same as the right
knee with regard to the degree of the arthritis. (PX 1).

Dr. Morgan opined that there was “honestly nothing” in the right knee that he could structurally
relate to the accident when reviewing the October 10, 2011 MRI. (PX 1). Dr. Morgan opined that

Petitioner’s obesity and diabetic condition were contributing factors to Petitioner’s degeneratwe
arthritis. (PX 1).

On cross-examination, Dr. Morgan opined that he would argue with the fact that he treated
Petitioner with regard to his left knee beginning in 2008, though he could not find records in this

.0.



ﬂ
141Wccog71
regard. (PX 1). Dr. Morgan agreed that Pelitioner™s November 11, 2008 diagnosed osteoarthritis
with a superimposed medial meniscal injury to the left knee was the same diagnosis with regard

to Petitioner’s right knee, subsequent to August 23, 2011. (PX 1).

Dr. Morgan testified that Petitioner, who is significantly obese, reported that he stepped down off
of a ladder and injured his knee. There was no report of a fall or a twist provided to him. PX 1.

Dr. Morgan opined that it is true that morbidly obese individuals, such as Petitioner, are more
prone to developing osteoarthritis due to the extra weight adding wear and tear on the joints. Dr.
Morgan opined that Petitioner’s obesity had significance with regard to his left knee diagnoses
prior to 2011, though Petitioner’s right knee arthritis was not advancing to a degree that any
activity of normal daily living would have rendered it symptomatic. (PX 1). However, Dr.
Morgan opined that the objective findings in Petitioner’s right knee would “not be much
different now than they would have been had he not gone to work on [August 23, 2011}, and that
they would essentially be the same. ®EX D).

With regard to the objective findings on the 2011 MRI, Dr. Morgan opined that he could not
opine as to how long the osteophytes found had been present in the knee, but he opined that the
osteophytes were not unusual, (PX ).

Dr. Morgan agreed that Petitioner could perhaps be a candidate for a total left knee replacement
if Petitioner reported symptoms, including pain. In fact, Petitioner’s radiographic findings in the
left knee were worse than on the right. (PX 1). 3.

With asked about Petitioner’s potential recovery from a total knee replacement, given his weight,
Dr. Morgan opined that it raised concerns and made it more challenging. He also opined that the
vast majority of patients that he performs total knee replacements on are overweight. (PX 1).

Petitioner saw Dr. Morgan on December 17, 2013. The doctor opined that Petitioner “probably”
had an aggravation of arthritis, and that Petitioner was waiting to get approval for surgery.
Standing x-rays of both knees showed severe osteoarthritis, medial compartment narrowing of
both knees. No evidence of fracture or dislocation was noted. Petitioner was kept off work. (PX
1b).

The evidence deposition of Dr. James Stiehl was taken on February 19, 2014. Dr. Stiehl, a Board
Certified Orthopedic Surgeon, testified that he is a fellow of the American Academy of
Orthopedic Surgeons. He also testified that he is a member of the American Academy of
Disability Examining Physicians. Dr. Stiehl testified that only 10% of his practice is devoted to
performing independent medical examinations. (RX 1).

With regard to his independent medical examination of Petitioner on September 11, 2012, Dr.
Stiehl noted that Petitioner had initially been diagnosed at the hospital with moderate
degenerative arthritis, and that Dr. McCain had recommended physical therapy. There was some
discrepancy over the October 10, 2011 MRI as Dr. Morgan read that it revealed an torn medial
meniscus and an anterior cruciate ligament tear. Dr. Stiehl believed that the anterior cruciate
ligament was intact after reviewing the MRI scan. (RX 1).

Dr. Stieh! opined that there were non-occupational risk factors with regard to the osteoarthritis
including Petitioner’s age (62) and BMI (53) which classified Petitioner as super obese. These

-10-



14IWCCHQY71

were very, very high risk factors for osteoarthritis and had nothing to do with occupation. (RX
1).

Dr. Stiehl recognized that Petitioner was diagnosed with early osteoarthritis with a superimposed
medial meniscal injury, cartilage irregularity and degenerative changes of the left medial and
lateral meniscus in 2008, which was “probably” an identical finding to those of the right knee,
and consistent with Petitioner’s age and body habitus. (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl testified that it was probable that the right medial meniscus tear could have been
aggravated by the August 23, 2011 accident. An arthroscopic procedure was recommended for
that diagnosis. The early degenerative arthritis was not caused by the accident, was an incidental
finding, and related to pre-existing morbid obesity. There was no treatment recommendation for
that diagnosis. (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl then testified with regard to his February 2013 examination. At that time, Petitioner
was post-arthroscopy and still had chronic anterior knee pain. Petitioner was 345 pounds, and
was increased ion size from the initial examination. Upon examination of the knee, Petitioner did

not have instability, and did not have posterior medial joint line pain, which was found before.
(RX 1).

The doctor again opined that the accident could have aggravated a degenerative meniscal tear
that may have pre-existed, but was made worse. The degenerative arthritis was pre-existing and
was just as bad before the accident as it was after the accident. Dr. Stiehl opined that the pre-
existing degenerative arthritis was not caused, aggravated, or accelerated by the accident fo the
point where Petitioner would require surgery. (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl based this opinion on the fact there was no traumatic injury that could have caused an
injury to the articular surfaces of the knee. Dr. Stiehl gave examples of a traumatic injury -
falling off of a 20-foot scaffold, a car accident, a knee fracture with a definite articular surface
fracture. Dr. Stichl explained that there has to be evidence that there was damage to the articular
surface, and no MRI scan demonstrated evidence of damage to the knee. When asked if the
work-related meniscal injury had resolved by the time of the second exam, Dr. Stiehl responded
"Yes." (RX 1, p. 17) He further testified that Petitioner did not require any treatment for work-
related injuries at that time. (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl next testified with regard to his final examination of Mr. Norris on September 11,
2013, Petitioner’s weight was the same at this examination. Petitioner again did not have
posteromedial joint line discomfort that he found initially, and Petitioner walked without antalgic
gait (without a limp). Petitioner was diagnosed with fairly severe chronic obesity and fairly
advanced degenerative arthritis of the right knee. Petitioner was also diagnosed with possible a

temporary aggravation of pre-existing arthritis, but that aggravation had returned to pre-injury
status (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl testified that Petitioner’s diagnosis with regard to the degenerative arthritis would have
been the same had he not had the August 23, 2011 work accident. To the point, any normal
activity of daily living would have made Petitioner’s arthritic condition more symptomatic as
Petitioner had all risk factors — age, morbid obesity.

il Tim



141%WCCQ971
Notwithstanding causation issues, Dr. Stiehl testified that he has done over 2,500 knee

replacements and Petitioner would be at the “very very bottom” of the list due to obesity and the
risk proposed. (RX 1).

Dr. Stiehl testified that Petitioner would be a candidate for a total right knee replacement had he
not had the August 23, 2011 accident and, in fact, even if he had never worked a day in his life
for Respodent. (RX 1).

At the arbitration hearing, Petitioner testified consistently with regard to the history of accident
and with regard to the nature of his medical treatment. Petitioner testified that he had a
temporary improvement following the December 2012 arthroscopic procedure.

Petitioner testified that he had gained 50 pounds since August 2011, and estimated that he
currently weighed 335 pounds. Petitioner testified that his right knee felt the same on the date of
Arbitration as it did immediately following the accident. Petitioner complained of constant pain
and numbness, and that he uses a cane (that was not prescribed or recommended by any medical
doctor). Petitioner testified that he could walk 30 minutes at a time before his knee swells,

though drives an automobile. Petitioner testified that he attended three independent medical
examinations with Dr, James Stiehl.

The Arbitrator concludes:
Issue F: Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally-related to the injury?

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being in his right knee is causally related to Petitioner's
August 23, 2011 accident. This conclusion is based upon a chain of events, the testimony of Dr.,
Morgan, and the testimony and written reports of Respondent's examining physician, Dr. Stiehl
(especially those portions of the reports which were not addressed during the doctor's
deposition.) The parties do not dispute that Petitioner's right medial meniscus tear is causally
related to the August 23, 2011 accident. Respondent contends Petitioner reached maximum
medical improvement for that condition on September 11, 2013 and that Petitioner's right knee
condition since then is not causally related to his work accident.

It is well established that if a pre-existing condition is aggravated, exacerbated or accelerated by
an accidental injury the employee is entitled to benefits, including prospective medical care.
Notwithstanding Petitioner's age of 61, morbid obesity, hypertension and diabetes, Petitioner was
regularly employed by Respondent as a floor associate prior to his accident. Petitioner had not
previously treated for any injury to, or condition of, his right knee (degenerative or otherwise)
prior to his undisputed accident of August 23, 2011.

Following his accident Petitioner experienced the immediate onset of right knee pain which was
promptly reported, treated in the emergency room, treated conservatively by Petitioner's family
doctor, and more aggressively by Dr. Morgan, an orthopedic surgeon. To a degree, Petitioner's
course of treatment has been directed by Respondent vis a vis Dr. Stiehl. Dr. Morgan reluctantly
agreed to perform an arthroscopic procedure rather than a total knee replacement as that is what
Dr. Stiehl recommended. When that failed, he again recommended a total knee replacement.

It was the opinion of Dr. Morgan that Petitioner's accident aggravated Petitioner's pre-existing
degenerative changes in his right knee to the point he now requires a total knee replacement. To

-12-



141IWCC0971

the contrary Dr. Stiehl believed the accident did not cause or aggravate those changes in any
way. However, it is important to carefully read all of Dr. Stiehl's written reports and not just his
deposition testimony as his written reports tie Petitioner's ongoing condition and complaints
together based upon the arthroscopic procedure and its sequale. According to Dr. Stiehl's written
report from the February 15, 2013 examination of Petitioner, Petitioner was continuing to deal
with residuals of his torn medial meniscus, Petitioner also had chronic synovitis which the doctor
opined was due to the arthroscopic surgery. Dr. Stiehl also acknowledged in that report that
Petitioner's pre-existing arthritis could be "significantly aggravated” by both the arthroscopic
procedure he underwent and the torn meniscus (RX 1, Ex. 3, p. 5/5) After his third examination
of Petitioner, Dr. Stiehl solely focused his opinions on the question of causation between the
work accident itself and Petitioner's arthritis. He did not follow-up with his causation analysis as
discussed in his February 2013 letter -- that is, he didn't address whether Petitioner's condition in
September of 2013 might still be related to the torn medial meniscus and arthroscopic procedure.
If it was a contributing factor in February of 2013 why wasn't it so in September? Furthermore,
while Dr. Stiehl noted a "temporary aggravation” of Petitioner's pre-existing arthritis in his
September 2013 letter he never addressed when that temporary aggravation would have resolved.

In summary, ongoing causation is established herein under two theories. The first theory is Dr.
Morgan's -~ ie., the accident of August 23, 2011 aggravated Petitioner's pre-existing degenerative
arthritis and necessitates a total knee replacement. The second theory is that of Dr. Stiehl's — ie.,
Petitioner's ongoing problems are not due to the accident but from the arthroscopic surgery
necessitated by Petitioner's medial meniscus tear. Either way, Petitioner's current condition of ill-
being in his right knee is causally related to his August 23, 2011 accident.

Issue J: Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and

necessary? Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable
and necessary medical services?

Two bills were submitted into evidence (PX 1, 1¢ and 1d). The parties stipulated the surgical bill
(PX 1, 1c) has been paid. In light of the Arbitrator’s conclusion as detailed above with regard to
“Issue F,” the Arbitrator further concludes that Respondent is liable for the payment of Dr.
Morgan's bill as found in PX 1, 1d. It appears there is an outstanding balance of $105.00.
Respondent shall receive credit for any medical bills it has paid (RX 2).

Issue K: Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

In light of the Arbitrator’s conclusion as detailed above with regard to “Issue F,” the Arbitrator
further concludes that the recommended right knee arthroplasty by Dr. Morgan is causally-
related to injuries suffered as a result of the August 23, 2011 accident and, as such, Petitioner is

entitled to prospective medical care in the form of a total knee replacement as recommended by
Dr. Morgan.

Issue L: Is Petitioner entitled to further Temporary Total Disability Benefits

The parties agree that Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from September 28, 2011
through September 26, 2013, a period of 104 2/7 weeks. (See AX 1) They further agree that
Respondent paid $38,394.98 in temporary total disability benefits from September 28, 2011
through September 26, 2013, representing 104 2/7 weeks. (AX 1). In essence, Respondent's
dispute regarding temporary total disability was based upon the causation determination and

-13-



141WCC0971

based upon that determination as set forth above, as well as the stipulation of the parties (AX 1)
the Arbitrator further concludes that that Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability
benefits from September 28, 2011 through March 12, 2014, a period of 128 weeks. Respondent
is to receive credit for TTD benefits previously paid. (AX 1)

*****************************************************=|l************************

s



12 WC 28835

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |X| Affirm and adopt I:I Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse I:l Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
WILLIAMSON [ ] pTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modify PX None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Mt Lopes, 14IWCC0972

Petitioner,
vs. NO: 12 WC 28835

Glister-Mary Lee Corporation,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical expenses,
permanent partial disability and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed January 17, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV [ 3 2014 K LU 14/_(
KWL/ Kevin W. Lamborn]'

O-11/3/14 7 ﬁ/f)’:nf
42 o T e e
PO ko

. 1
Thomas J Tyrrel\‘ /

Michae‘ J. Brennan”




'~ ' ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

4IWCCQO 72

LOPEZ, MARIA Case# 12WC028835
Employes/Petitioner

GILSTER MARY LEE CORPORATION

Employer/Respondent

On 1/17/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Ilinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4377 MICHAEL MILES
3200 FISHBACK RD

PO BOX 907
CARBONDALE, IL 62903

0893 FEIRICH MAGER GREEN & RYAN
PIETER SCHMIDT

2001 W MAIN ST SUITE 101
CARBONDALE, IL 62903



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (58(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(c)!8)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATIONDECSION 4 AT W CC O 9 2

Maria Lopez Case # 12 WC 028835
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases: N/A

Gilster-Mary Lee Corporation
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Molly Dearing, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Herrin, on November 13, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. ‘:l Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. l:' What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
E{] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. |:| What were Petitioner’s earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [] Maintenance OTTtD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. l:l Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [] Other

“mTmommuOE

7~

TCArbDec 2/10 100 W, Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 3 12/814-6611 Tollfree 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Feoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0972

On February 2, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned §1 9,540.65; the average weekly wage was $440.10.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 38 years of age, married with 5 dependent children.
Petitioner /as received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for
a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8() of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of her employment with
Respondent. Claim is denied. All remaining issues are moot.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition Jor Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no hange or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue,

January 11, 2014
Date

Signatine of Arbitrator

A 17 10



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} ss.
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
e e petone 1419 CCOO72
v. Case No. 12 WC 28835

Gilster-Mary Lee Corporation,
Employer/Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

At the time of her accident, Petitioner was thirty eight years of age. Arb. X. 1. Petitioner
is a machine operator for Respondent, and has been employed with Respondent for the last five
years. She has been employed by Respondent for a total of fifteen years.

On February 2, 2012, Petitioner was working the 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. shift. She is
allotted thirty minutes for lunch, from 3:00 a.m. to 3:30 a.m., and she does not clock out to take
lunch. Petitioner testified that she took her lunch break on the second floor, as there is no other
place on Respondent’s premises to take lunch. Her job tasks are located on the first floor. After
eating lunch, Petitioner got up, walked outside the door, and began descending the stairs. When
she reached the fifth stair, she testified that she slipped, hit her chin and was dizzy. Petitioner hit
her knee, and when she was on the very last stair, she grabbed the handle so she would not hit the

floor. A co-worker helped her up. Petitioner stood up next to the stairwell by the office, and
spoke to her supervisor, Wes Robertson. Mr. Robertson took Petitioner into the office, where
she received medicine and a bandage for her knee. She testified that she was not in pain at that
time. After approximately one hour, Petitioner testified that she returned to work and completed
her shift. She was eventually told to go see the company nurse.

Petitioner testified she reported to the nurse’s station, at which time the nurse took the
band or wrap off of her knee and instructed her to go see her doctor. She then left the premises.

Petitioner presented to her primary care physician, Dr. Clare Fadden, at the Murphysboro
Health Center on February 2, 2012 with a chief complaint of falling down and hurting her left
knee. Petitioner reported that she had returned from lunch and fell on the stairs at work. A
physical examination revealed that her left leg was tender on palpation. Radiographs of the left
femur, left knee, and left lower leg were ordered. The radiograph of the left knee showed a
suspected nondisplaced inferior patella fracture, while the other radiographs were unremarkable.
PX 2.



1417CC0972

On February 6, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Robert Golz at Southern Orthopedic
Associates. A social history taken stated that Petitioner “has very limited understanding or
speaking of English but the accompanying daughter is very fluent.” Petitioner reported to Dr.
Golz no knee complaints prior to February 2, 2012 when she fell on the stairs at work. Petitioner
stated that she contacted her knee on the stairs and fell down approximately five to six stairs.

Her supervisor placed ice on it, and she completed her shift. Petitioner reported an Improvement
in her pain from a previous level of eight to a current level of two, worsened by activity and
bending, and alleviated by rest. Dr. Golz performed a physical examination, which revealed
limited range of motion at the left knee due to pain. Full extension was achieved, but a small
effusion was noted. Dr. Golz noted a linear abrasion approXimately five to six centimeters in
length over the patella and some smaller abrasions on the left shin. Petitioner’s knee was slightly
tender to palpation, without joint line tendemess, and no posterior knee tendemess. Dr. Golz
assessed Petitioner with a left inferior nondisplaced patella fracture. She was given a knee
immobilizer and a prescription for crutches. Dr. Golz placed Petitioner on light duty with the use
of the immobilizer and crutches, and with restrictions of no prolonged standing or walking. Dr.
Golz recommended physical therapy and Norco for pain. PX 3.

Dr. Golz’s Clinic Notes from that visit indicate that Petitioner “fell off stairs” and landed
on knee. It was noted that Petitioner was unsure if she was turning it into work. A Worker’s
Compensation Information sheet from Dr. Golz’s office, which purports to be signed by
Petitioner, indicates that the injury occurred on February 1 during Petitioner’s work break, and
happened when Petitioner’s “foot bended [sic] and tripped over the stairs and fell”. A Patient
Questionnaire completed by Petitioner upon presentation to Southern Qrthopedic Associates
indicates that Petitioner “fell off stairs” at work on February 2, 2012, PX 3.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Fadden on F ebruary 8 for a recheck of her left knee and an
“apparent work related injury.” Petitioner was ordered to follow up with the orthopedic surgeon,
she was advised in the use of crutches, and she was given pain medicine. PX 2.

On February 29, 2012, Petitioner returned to Dr. Golz with her daughter, who served as
her translator. Petitioner reported improvement in her left knee. She was still experiencing pain
with prolonged standing and some continued swelling. Petitioner was on light duty, but had not
received therapy. She had discarded her crutches and was taking [buprofen. Radiographs
obtained on that date showed the small inferior pole fracture to be in a satisfactory position with
no displacement. Dr. Golz placed Petitioner in a knee locked brace, and ordered physical
therapy for quadriceps strength. He continued her restrictions at that time. PX 3,

A Nurse’s Note from Southern Orthopedic indicates that Petitioner advised not to bill her
personal insurance. She reported to the registration staff that she had an attorney, her paper work
that was initially completed was incorrect, and that the date of injury was incorrect. The Nurse
phoned Respondent, who indicated that no worker’s compensation claim had been filed yet for a
left leg injury. PX 3. A second Worker's Compensation Information Sheet was completed on
February 29, 2012 and appears to have been signed by Petitioner. It indicates that on February 2,
2012 at 3:30 a.m., Petitioner’s “left feet bent, went rolling down stairs, hit my chin, got dizzy,
kept rolling down stairs, my knee was hitting each stair,” PX 3.



14IWCCO972

On May 9, 2012, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Golz, and reported doing well at that
time with little to no pain. Petitioner stated she experienced some discomfort with she stands for
greater than eight hours. She indicated that she uses her brace only occasionally, and that she
had finished therapy and was performing a home exercise program, Petitioner reported that she
had resumed working full duty and had been doing fairly well in that capacity. A family member
was present and acted as an interpreter for her during the course of the conversation with Dr.
Golz. Radiographs taken revealed continued interval healing. Dr. Golz allowed Petitioner to
continue working full duty and released her from his care. PX 3. A referral form from the
Murphysboro Health Center to Dr. Golz dated July 30, 2012, contained in the records of Dr.
Golz’s, notes that Petitioner needs a Spanish interpreter. PX 3.

On July 27, 2012, Petitioner again presented to Dr. Fadden with complaints of left knee
pain. Petitioner reported falling in February and worsening knee pain. She also complained of
dizziness and abdominal pain. Dr. Fadden noted that Petitioner’s left knee was tender, and her
diagnosis was knee pain secondary to a patella fracture in February. Radiographs were ordered
and she was referred back to Dr. Golz. PX 1.

A Problem Sheet was admitted with Petitioner’s primary care records, which indicates
the temporary problems and dates of treatment corresponding to the problems. It indicates that

on December 9, 2005, Petitioner was treated for dizziness, left carpal tunnel syndrome, and an
URI. PX 2.

At Arbitration, Petitioner testified that she has continuing problems with the left knee.
She has difficulty bending over to retrieve the empty bags at work, and when she is placed ina
stationary job, her pain increases. She also experiences pain with cold weather.

Petitioner testified that when she arrives at work, her supervisor gives her and her crew a
note indicating how many boxes to make during that shift. The note is written in English.
Petitioner testified that she speaks “just a little” English. She understands some things in English
when they are spoken to her. Petitioner indicated that prior to her fall and when she was at the
top of the stairs, she did not feel dizzy or have blurred vision. However, she could not remember
if she ever felt dizzy or had blurred vision prior to that date. Petitioner testified that she did not
tell the company nurse that she was dizzy or had blurry vision, or that that was the cause of her
falling down the stairs. She agreed that the company nurse told her to go see her family
physician.

Petitioner testified that she does not know the English word for vision, nor can she say
“blurry” in English. She understands the English word for dizzy, but she cannot say it, nor can
she say “lightheaded”.

The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner’s testimony was given entirely in the Spanish
language, and the questions posed to Petitioner by both her own and Respondent’s counsel were
communicated to her in Spanish. A professional interpreter was retained to translate from
English to Spanish and then Spanish to English.



ny
147V CC0972

Buffy Gibbs, an LPN employed by Respondent, testified on behalf of Respondent. She
has been employed by Respondent for three years. In her capacity as Respondent’s company
nurse, she sees injured or sick workers in her office or in the nurse’s station. She also screens
workers’ compensation patients, and performs flu shots. When an employee presents to her, she
takes a history of illness from the employee, conducts a physical examination, and triages them
accordingly. Ms. Gibbs testified that she may send them for further treatment, or she may call a
physician and get medical advice, or in some cases, she makes treatment recommendations. She

provides wraps and bandages, but does not generally provide medication, though she may
suggest over the counter medications.

Ms. Gibbs saw Petitioner in the nurse’s station on F ebruary 2, 2012. Ms. Gibbs testified
that Petitioner gave her a history of the accident in English, and Ms. Gibbs communicated to her
in English. Petitioner told Ms. Gibbs that afier she finished her lunch break, Petitioner was
walking down the stairs when she got light headed and dizzy, and she fell down the stairs. At the
time Petitioner presented to her, Ms. Gibbs made a record of the visit, which was offered and
admitted as Respondent’s Exhibit 1. Ms. Gibbs testified that if an employee does not speak
English well, then it is her practice to call in another worker to serve as an interpreter, and if an
interpreter were present, it would be noted in her record. Ms. Gibbs testified that no interpreter
was utilized during her visit with Petitioner on February 2, 2012, and she was able to
communicate well with Petitioner. Ms. Gibbs also spoke with another individual, not Petitioner,
regarding the incident, who indicated to her that Petitioner’s blood pressure was too high.
Because that information did not come from Petitioner, Ms. Gibbs testified that she does not
know if the information is accurate.

During the physical examination performed on February 2, 2012, Ms. Gibbs testified that
she found some abrasions and torn skin on Petitioner’s knee. She did not find any abrasions or
lacerations on Petitioner’s chin. Ms. Gibbs referred Petitioner to her primary care physician after
she consulted with Respondent’s Safety Director, because there was no indication from
Petitioner that her injuries were work related, as Petitioner indicated she fainted on the stairs.
Had Ms. Gibbs believed the injury to be work related, she testified she would have
recommended Petitioner follow up with Midwest Occupational Medicine, one of Respondent’s
contracted physicians, and that same would be indicated on her note admitted as Respondent’s
Exhibit 1.

Ms. Gibbs stated that she speaks very little Spanish. Ms. Gibbs testified that she can tell
someone in Spanish to wash their hands, to pick up a cup, or when conducting a drug screening,
she can say “very good”. She stated that her ability to speak some Spanish has been obtained by
working for Respondent. Ms, Gibbs testified that she does not know the Spanish words for
“vision”, “blurred”, “blood pressure”, or “dizzy”.

Wesley Robertson testified on behalf of Respondent. Mr. Robertson testified he is a
supervisor for Respondent, and has worked in that capacity for the past fourteen years. He
testified that approximately fifty percent of Petitioner’s employees are Hispanic, and that
approximately half of his work crew is Hispanic. Mr. Robertson indicated that he speaks a little
Spanish. Petitioner works on Mr. Robertson’s package line crew, and has since Mr. Robertson
became a foreman four years ago. He testified that when giving Petitioner directives and orders

4



14IWCC0972

for work, he would communicate with her in English. His directives may be short, basic
commands, or he may explain to her how to perform a task, like opening packaging for disposal
or reuse. Mr. Robertson testified that he never had any difficulty communicating with Petitioner,
and he believed she understood his directives given in English. Mr. Robertson likewise did not
have any difficulty understanding Petitioner speaking English. He also testified that he and his
work crew would have staff meetings oftentimes before or after the conclusion of a shift that
may last as long as thirty minutes. Mr. Robertson would indicate where, how and what to clean
on cleaning days, or he may communicate a rule to the crew. Mr. Robertson would often utilize
Petitioner as an interpreter to communicate his directives to other Hispanic workers who did not
understand English well.

Petitioner recalled herself as a rebuttal witness, at which time she testified that Mr.
Robertson speaks to her for ten minutes in English during meetings. She acknowledged that she
can recite in English what Mr. Robertson telis her. Petitioner also admitted that she understands
everything Mr. Robertson says to her, but stated that she cannot speak all of the English
language. Petitioner can write in English, and she has family members help her.

Respondent admitted the treatment record from Nurse Buffy Gibbs dated February 2,
2012 as Respondent’s Exhibit 1. The record indicates that at 7:10 a.m., Petitioner presented to
Ms. Gibbs stating that she had just finished her lunch break and was walking down the stairs
when she got blurry vision and dizzy and fell down on the stairs. “She states she thinks it’s
because her B/P is too high.” Ms. Gibbs spoke with Rose Zoellner, safety supervisor for
Respondent’s plant, who said that Petitioner told her supervisor that she had forgoften to take her
blood pressure medicine yesterday. Petitioner complained of left knee pain, pain with walking,
and an abrasion on her knee with torn skin. Petitioner denied any present blurry vision or
dizziness. A physical examination performed by Ms. Gibbs showed no swelling or discoloration
of the knee, but abrasions and torn skin below the knee. Her blood pressure was 140/80. Ms.
Gibbs encouraged Petitioner to present to her primary care physician that morming for evaluation
of her knee, and to determine the cause of her sudden blurry vision and dizziness. RX 1.

Respondent admitted an Accident/Incident Report as Respondent’s Exhibit 2, which
indicated that the employee took the stairs from the break room to the production floor and
slipped and fell down the stairs. The second page of the Report indicates that the accident
occurred when Petitioner got lightheaded, got dizzy and fell down the stairs. The Report
purports to be signed by Petitioner and her supervisor, Wesley Robertson. RX 2.

Respondent admitted a treatment record from the Farm Worker Health Center dated
September 16, 2004 in which Petitioner’s chief complaint was “dizziness, nausea, for one month.
Also breast tenderness for 1 wk. Pt. thinks it is [increased] BP.” Petitioner’s diagnosis, however,
was pregnancy, and she was scheduled for an obstetrician workup. RX 3.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
In regard to disputed issue (C), to obtain compensation under the Illinois Workers’

Compensation Act, a claimant must show by a preponderance of the evidence that he has
suffered a disabling injury arising out of and in the course of his employment. 820 ILCS 305/2;



14IWCC0972

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago v. lllinois Workers' Compensation
Comm’n, 407 I11. App. 3d 1010, 1013 (1* Dist. 2011); Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Industrial
Comm’n, 129 1l1. 2d 52, 57 (1989). However, the fact that an injury arose “in the course of” the
employment is not sufficient to impose liability, for to be compensable, the injury must also
“arise out of” the employment. 7d. at 58.

The “in the course of” component refers to the time, place and circumstances under
which the accident occurred. llinois Bell Telephone Co. v. Industrial Comm ‘n, 131 111, 2d 478,
483 (1989). If an injury occurs within the time period of employment, at a place where the
employee can reasonably be expected to be in the performance of her duties, and while she is
performing those duties or doing something incidental thereto, the injuries are deemed to have
been received in the course of the employment. Caterpillar Tractor Co., 129 TIL. 2d at 58.
Under the personal-comfort doctrine, an employee who is engaged in the work of her employer
may do those things which are necessary to her personal health and comfort, and such acts will
be considered incidental to the employment. Eagle Discount Supermarket v. Industrial Comm n,
82 I1L. 2d 331, 339 (1980). Illinois courts have recognized eating to be an act of personal
comfort, and have held that where an employee sustains an injury during the lunch break and is
still on the employer’s premises, the act of procuring Iunch has been held to be reasonably
incidental to the employment. Jd.

The “arising out of” component refers to an origin or cause of the injury that must be in
some risk connected with or incident to the employment, so as to create a causal connection
between the employment and the accidental injury. /d. Courts have recognized three general
types of risks to which an employee may be exposed: (1) risks distinctly associated with the
employment; (2) risks personal to the employee; and (3) neutral risks, which have no particular
employment or personal characteristics. Id.; lllinois Institute of Technology v. Industrial
Comm 'n, 314 Ill. App. 3d 149, 162 (2000). Injuries resulting from a neutral risk are not
generally compensable and do not arise out of the employment, unless the employee was

exposed to the risk to a greater degree than the general public. Metropolitan Water Reclamation
District of Greater Chicago, 407 11 App. 3d at 1014.

“Illinois courts have divided workplace falls into distinct origin-based categories. A fall
originating from an unknown neutral source is deemed ‘unexplained’, while a fall originating
from an internal and personal condition of the employee is deemed ‘idiopathic’”. Builders
Square, Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n, 339 11l. App. 3d 1006, 1010 (3d Dist. 2003). The “arising out
of” requirement is oftentimes satisfied with unexplained falls, but not with idiopathic falls. Id.

“To a certain degree, however, the label ‘unexplained’ is a misnomer” because not only
must the claimant prove an inability to explain why a fall occurred, a claimant has the burden of
presenting evidence supporting a reasonable inference that the fall stemmed from an
employment-related risk. Jd. In cases in which unexplained falls have been deemed
compensable, the Court has consistently identified facts supporting such reasonable inferences.
1d., citing Knox County YMCA v. Industrial Comm’n, 311 Il App. 3d 880 (2000)(claimant could
not grab railings on stairway because her hands were holding items related to her work); General
Motors Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n, 179 11l. App. 3d 683 (1989)(claimant had to negotiate
potholes while driving forklift); Chicago Tribune Co., v. Industrial Comm’n, 136 111. App. 3d




141WCCH972
260 (1985)(floor where claimant slipped and fell could have contained ice and water); Nabisco

Brands, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n, 266 11l App. 3d 1103 (1994)(claimant had to carry three
heavy knives on stairway).

Idiopathic falls may be compensable if the employment significantly contributed to the
injury by placing the employee in a position increasing the dangerous effects of the fall. Elliot v.
Industrial Comm’n, 153 111. App. 3d 238, 244 (1% Dist. 1987). It is insufficient to merely show
than an injury occurred at the employee’s place of work, and the act of walking down the stairs
has been found to not establish a risk greater than those faced outside of work. Id.

“It is the function of the Commission to judge the credibility of witnesses, determine the
weight to be given to their testimony, and to draw reasonable inferences from that testimony.”
Nunn v. Industrial Comm'n, 157 Ill. App. 3d 470, 478 (4™ Dist. 1987). The Workers
Compensation Act is a remedial statute and should be liberally construed to effectuate its main
purpose — providing financial protection for injured workers. Interstate Scaffolding, Inc. v.
Illinois Workers' Compensation Comm'n, 236 111.2d 132, 149 (2010).

Significant testimony was elicited at Arbitration regarding whether Petitioner speaks and
understands English, and to what degree. The totality of evidence suggests that while she may
be able to understand and speak English at work for basic communications, she may require
more assistance communicating in other matters. Although Ms. Gibbs and Mr. Robertson may
have had no issue with speaking with and understanding Petitioner at work, the objective records
of Dr. Fadden and Dr. Golz both note Petitioner’s limited ability to understand English and the
necessity of an interpreter for her medical care. It is, therefore, reasonable to assume that
Petitioner’s utilization of an interpreter at Arbitration was necessary, and not merely a ploy.

With regard to the “in the course of” component, the evidence established that Petitioner
had concluded her lunch break and was descending the stairs from the break room on
Respondent’s premises when she was injured. Petitioner testified that the break room located on
the second floor was the only place to eat lunch, and she did not clock out. Because Petitioner
was injured on Respondent’s premises after having been engaged in an act of personal comfort,
the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was performing duties incidental to her employment at the
time of her injury. Therefore, Petitioner sustained injuries in the course of her employment.

Conceming the “arising out of” component, the Arbitrator is unpersuaded by the record
of Ms. Gibbs and Respondent’s Accident/Incident Report, or the histories of accident contained
therein. The Arbitrator notes that Ms. Gibbs® record and the Accident/Incident Report are the
only evidence to suggest that Petitioner fell down the stairs as a result of her becoming dizzy,
lightheaded, or having blurry vision. In accepting the liberal interpretation of the evidence to
effectuate the Act’s purpose, the Arbitrator declines to accept those histories of accident when
the same are subject to error. Not only did the record admitted as Respondent’s Exhibit 1
originate from Respondent’s company nurse, but it reasonable to infer that there may have been a
miscommunication between Ms. Gibbs and Petitioner due to a language barrier when the history
of the accident was taken, considering both Dr. Fadden’s and Dr. Golz’s records indicate
Petitioner required the use of an interpreter during her medical treatment (PX 3), and no
interpreter was present when Ms. Gibbs took the history on February 2, 2012. It is reasonable to

7



147U CCDO72

infer that Petitioner’s report of becoming dizzy prior to falling was merely a miscommunication,
given that the history contained in the Worker’s Compensation Information Sheet completed on
February 29, 2012 for Southem Illinois Orthopedics indicates that Petitioner became dizzy after
she fell down the stairs. PX 3.

Further, the two histories contained in the Accident/Incident Report are inconsistent with
one another. The front page states Petitioner “slipped and fell”, whereas the second one
indicates the accident occurred when Petitioner got lightheaded, got dizzy and fell down the
stairs. RX 2. It is unclear from whom or where the history contained in the Report originated.
Similarly, Ms. Gibbs’ record indicates Petitioner became dizzy and her vision became biurry
before she fell, whereas the Accident Report states that Petitioner became dizzy and lightheaded.
RX 1, 2. The histories enumerated in Ms. Gibbs’ record and Mr. Robertson’s Report are
inconsistent with those contained in the objective medical records of Dr. Fadden and Dr. Golz,
which the Arbitrator deems to be more credible, in light of the aforementioned inconsistencies
and because an interpreter was present for discussions between Petitioner and Dr. Golz, PX 3.

Dr. Fadden and Dr. Golz both noted almost identical histories of accident, which indicate
that Petitioner simply fell down the stairs at work, and struck her left knee. PX 2,3. A Worker’s
Compensation Information Sheet for Southern Illinois Orthopedics signed by Petitioner and
dated February 29, 2012 indicates that Petitioner’s “left feet bent, went rolling down stairs, hit
my chin, got dizzy, kept rolling down stairs, my knee was hitting each stair.” PX 3. Petitioner
did not proffer any medicals records or opinions indicating a condition that would cause
Petitioner’s foot or ankle to bend, roll or otherwise give way so as to support a finding of an
idiopathic fall. Instead, Petitioner testified that she slipped on the fifth stair. Absent from all of
the histories in the record is any evidence as to what caused her foot to bend, why or upon what
Petitioner slipped, or why she fell, yielding it within the purview of an unexplained fall.

However, Petitioner has failed to tender any evidence for which this Arbitrator could
draw a reasonable inference of a special hazard or risk connected to Petitioner’s employment, as
Petitioner did not present any evidence regarding slipping on a foreign substance or falling as the
result of a defect on the stairs. Petitioner likewise did not testify that she was in a hurry or
carrying anything in her hands while descending the stairs, which in other cases, has supported a
finding of accident. See supra. The Arbitrator finds, therefore, that Petitioner’s injury did not
arise out of her employment.

Even if the Arbitrator were to find Petitioner’s fall to be an idiopathic one, Petitioner has
nonetheless failed to show that her employment significantly contributed to the injury. Petitioner
presented no evidence that the stairs themselves were unique, increased the danger of her injury,
or that descending the stairs was unique to her work. As Elliot instructs, merely walking down
the stairs does not establish a risk greater than those outside of work. Elfiot, 153 IIL. App. 3d at
244. Therefore, even if she had suffered an idiopathic fall, Petitioner has failed to prove that she
sustained an injury arising out of her employment with Respondent.

Petitioner’s claim is denied, and all remaining issues are moot.




12WC 19212

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) & Affirm and adopt D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ ] Reverse (] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[_] pTD/Fatal denied
] Modiry None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

s g 14I8CC0973

Vs. NO: 12 WC 19212

Southwestern Sprinkler Corporation,
Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, medical expenses,
permanent partial disability, temporary total disability and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed March 6, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV 1 3 2014 KM U

KWL/vf Kevin W. Lamb
0-11/3/14
42

i

= I ,t?' r';/
i

MichaeQJ. Brennan’




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

| 141WCC0973

WRIGHT, STANLEY Case# 12WC019212
Employee/Petitioner

SOUTHWESTERN SPRINKLER CORPORATION
Employer/Respondent

On 3/6/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1727 LEE & WENDT
KEVIN MORRISON
1101 S SECOND ST
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704

2396 KNAPP OHL & GREEN
DAVID GREEN

6100 CENTER GROVE RD BOX 446
EDWARDSVILLE, IL 62025




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. || Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF Madison ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS? COMPENSATION COMMISSION

arprTrRaTION DECISION 4 4 T ¥ CC0 &) {3

Stanley Wright Case # 12 WC 19212
Employee/Petitioner

v Consolidated cases:

Southwestern Sprinkler Corporation
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Edward N. Lee, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Herrin, lllinois, on February 7, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Tlinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

BE. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent

paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
(JTPD [] Maintenance JTTD

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
O. D Other

=T

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicagaﬁ_dﬂéﬂl 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/332-3033  Web site: www.iwee.H.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peorta 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/783-7084



N 141WCC0O73

On May 17, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did rot sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is nor causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $61,048.72; the average weekly wage was $1174.01.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 48 years of age, married with 3 children under 18.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $N/A for TTD, $N/A for TPD, $N/A for maintenance, and $N/A for other
benefits, for a total credit of $N/A.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of SN/A under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner failed to prove a compensable claim. Therefore, Petitioner's claim for compensation is denied.
See attached Addendum and Statement of Facts.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

oot L5 3/ 1/ 14

Signature of Arbitrator

A
ICAsbDec p. 2 We 6~ 7,“\



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

STANLEY WRIGHT _
, LE 1 ';; y O Eay’
Petitioner, i %1 ﬂJ @Q @ Q ! 8
VS No. 12 WC 19212

SOUTHWESTERN SPRINKLER

)

)

)

)

)

)

CORPORATION, )
)
)

Respondent.
ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

Pt 7 " FVTAF ACEM W R x L PR L

STATEMENT OF FACTS

THE ARBITRATOR HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT
Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim alleging an accident on May 17,
2012 when he lost his balance and fell resulting in injuries to the left foot and back.

At trial, Petitioner testified that he worked for Respondent until May 17,2012. Atthe
time of this alleged accident, he was working with his son, Brett Wright, at a job in Carbondale,
Tlinois installing sprinkler heads. He testified that he stepped on a pile of pipe and the pipe pile
rolled, causing him to fall and twisting his left ankle. The accident happened between 10:00-
10:30 a.m. Some time after the accident, he received a phone call from Respondent's
superintendent, Kenny Sturgeon, who told Petitioner to load up the company truck with his tools
and come to Respondent's shop in Evansville, Indiana for a safety meeting. Petitioner claimed
he told M. Sturgeon at that time that he had slipped and fallen.

Petitioner loaded the company truck and traveled with Brett from the worksite in
Carbondale, Illinois to Respondent's office in Evansville, Indiana, a trip of approximately two
hours. Petitioner drove the company truck since he was the only one authorized to do so.

‘When he arrived at Respondent's office in Evansville, Indiana, he was met by Mr.
Sturgeon who told Petitioner and Petitioner's son to take their personal belongings off the
company truck and that Mr. Sturgeon would give Petitioner and his son a ride to their personal
vehicle located approximately 45 minutes away from Respondent's office. Petitioner claimed he
telephoned Mr. Sturgeon again later that night to again inform Mr. Sturgeon that he had injured
himself. He also testified that he telephoned his business agent, Brian Fischer, on May 17,2012
to tell Mr. Fischer that he had injured himself.

Petitioner testified that the pain in his left foot did not increase until later that night
Petitioner thought he could "just shake it off and go ahead". (Trial Transcript P. 35). As the day
progressed, his left foot became more symptomatic. (Trial Transcript P. 36).



12 WC 19212

141IWCCH973

Petitioner claimed he had no idea what procedure to follow when reporting an accident
and he had no instruction that he was to report an accident to Respondent's office manager, Anne
Wood, in order to fill out an accident report. He claimed that, when he returned with his son to
Respondent's office in the middle of the afternoon on May 17, 2012, the only person at the office
was Mr. Sturgeon. He did not know what time they returned to the office although he then
testified he did not believe it was 3:00 p.m. on Thursday afternoon. (Trial Transcript P. 41).

Petitioner "did not know" if he had any trouble walking when he returned to the Respondent's
office that afternoon. (Trial Transcript P. 42).

Petitioner explained that he did not go to the hospital that night since his left foot was not
very painful until later that night or first thing the next morming. He claimed he did not realize
that he was fired by Respondent until the following Monday. However, he admitted that the
procedure for termination or layoff was that the employer was required under union rules to
provide the workers with pay up to the date of the termination. (Trial Transcript P. 52). He was
given checks by Mr. Sturgeon paying him up to May 17, 2012 when Mr. Sturgeon dropped
Petitioner and his son off at his son's truck in Ferdinand, Indiana. (Trial Transcript P. 53).

Petitioner was seen at a local emergency room on May 18, 2012 at approximately 10:00
a.m. Petitioner's complaints and history at the emergency room was "fell while walking across
pile of pipes yesterday...pain to all over back, left foot/ankle...also pain to back of neck".
Interestingly, Petitioner did not testify at trial of having any pain to any body part other than the
left leg. In any event, X-rays of the cervical, thoracic, and lumbar spine showed no evidence of
an acute injury. An X-ray of the left foot showed no evidence of an acute injury.

Petitioner was next seen by Dr. Jon Ellison on May 22, 2012, who diagnosed a left foot
sprain. Dr. Ellison gave him a walking boot and prescribed pain medication. Petitioner testified
Dr. Ellison kept him off work through July 17, 2012.

Petitioner worked for Ohio Valley Sprinklers from July 18, 2012 through January 9, 2013
performing the same work as he performed for Respondent which included climbing ladders
(Respondent Exhibit 7-29; Trial Transcript P. 59). He worked for a brief period of time for
Fireline Sprinkler Corporation (Respondent's Exhibit 8) and then started working for his current
employer, Midwest Sprinkler on September 20, 2013 to the present time (Respondent's Exhibit
9; Trial Transcript P. 8-9). He performs the same work for Midwest Sprinkler as he performed
for Respondent, including hanging pipe, standing on concrete, and climbing ladders.

Petitioner testified that he has had pain and swelling of his left leg since September of
2012 (Trial Transcript P. 59). He further claimed that he still has pain in the left foot and is on
Hydrocodone for his foot pain prescribed by Dr. Ellison. However, he had taken no
Hydrocodone the moming of the trial and had "no idea” how often he had taken Hydrocodone
over the past two months. While the pharmacy records show that he was prescribed 196 doses of
Hydrocodone over a 30 day period of time from October 30, 2013 through November 30, 2013,

he testified he probably had those tablets "at home in the medicine cabinet". (Trial Transcript P.
67-68)



12 WC 19212

e Fa e oS el
141WCCH973

The medical records show that Dr. Eilison evaluated Petitioner on August 7, 2012 at
which time Petitioner had no complaints of the left leg and Dr. Ellison noted that the foot sprain

had resolved. Petitioner claimed he did not recall this evaluation (Trial Transcript P. 60).

Petitioner was seen at the Perry County Memorial Hospital on November 11, 2012 for
sinus complaints, Petitioner was on no medications and there were no complaints noted of the
left lower extremity. (Respondents Exhibit 3).

While Petitioner testified on direct examination that he telephoned his business agent,
Brian Fischer, on May 17, 2012 and told him he had had a work accident, Petitioner denied that

he spoke with Brian Fischer on May 17, 2012 on redirect examination. (Trial Transcript P. 12;
69-70).

Breit Wright testified at trial. He is Petitioner’s son and testified he was with Petitioner at
the time of this accident. He saw Petitioner fall and knew Petitioner was injured at the time of
the fall. (Trial Transcript P. 76). Contrary to Petitioner's testimony, Brett testified that Petitioner
complained about his ankle when he returned to Respondent’s shop that afternoon and could not
help unload his personal items from the company truck since he was injured. (Trial Transcript P.
80). Brett and Mr. Sturgeon unloaded Petitioner's and Brett's personal items from the service
truck to Mr. Sturgeon's personal vehicle. They were then handed two paychecks which "usually
means that we were laid off". (Trial Transcript P. 77). Brett testified that he and Petitioner filed
a grievance with the union over a "tool dispute" since they were not given the tools which they
were supposed to have been given when they began working for Respondent. (Trial Transcript P.
78). This is contradicted by Petitioner's testimony that the union grievance was a dispute over

being required to work out of town without being paid per diem expenses. (Trial Transcript P.
51).

Petitioner's testimony also conflicts with Brett's testimony since Petitioner testified that
Petitioner and Brett each unloaded approximately half of their personal items from Mr.
Sturgeon's car (Trial Transcript P. 46-47) while Bret testified that Brett and Mr. Sturgeon
unloaded their personal items. (Trial Transcript P. 80). Contrary to Petitioner's trial testimony
that he had no significant discomfort or problems until the evening of May 17, 2012, Brett
testified that when they returned to Respondent's shop on the afternoon of May 17, 2012,
Petitioner "hurt all over" and was limping to the extent that he could not assist Brett in unloading
their personal items from the company truck. (Trial Transcript P. 79-80).

Brett testified that he did not tell his father to fill out an accident report when they
returned to Respondent's facility since he did not know an accident report was to be completed
when one has a work accident. (Trial Transcript P. 80-81).

Petitioner's office manager, Anne Wood, testified at trial. She has been Respondent's
office manager for 18 years. Ms. Wood testified that Petitioner and Brett were aware of the
proper procedure when reporting an accident since Brett had an accident in December of 2011
and he followed the procedure for reporting an accident to Ms. Wood. (Trial Transcript P. 85).



Cowewn  14IWCCDY73

Ms. Wood testified this project was behind schedule. On May 14, 2012, Mr. Sturgeon
and another of Respondent's representatives traveled to the worksite and found that the job was
far behind schedule and the decision was made to terminate Petitioner, (Trial Transcript P. 87).
She was at Respondent's facility when Petitioner and his son returned to Respondent's shop on
May 17, 2012 but Petitioner did not speak to her. Petitioner called Ms, Wood on the afternoon
of May 18, 2012 and asked for insurance information and reported that he was injured on the job.
Ms. Wood told Petitioner that she would have to notify the insurance company and requested the
appropriate form from Respondent's insurance broker. (Respondent's Exhibit 6-11, 6-12). On the
following Monday (May 21, 2012), Ms. Wood called Petitioner and told him that she needed an

accident report completed. Petitioner told Ms. Wood that he would have to consult his attorney.
(Trial Transcript P. 92-93).

Ms. Wood testified that Petitioner and his son were given checks on May 17, 2012 to pay
them for their work up to that point since payment was required upon termination of an
employee. The checks were prepared approximately two hours before Petitioner and his son
returned to Respondent's facility on the day of the alleged accident.

Kenny Sturgeon testified for Respondent. He is currently laid off from Respondent's
employment.

The project Petitioner was working on at the time of this alleged accident was installing
sprinkler heads in the aviation building at Southern Illinois University in Carbondale, Illinois.
Problems arose about the pace of the work in late 2011 and continued into 2012. On May 14,
2012, Mr. Sturgeon and another representative of Respondent inspected the worksite and found
the work to be far behind schedule. The decision was made to terminate Respondent.

On May 17, 2012, Mr. Sturgeon called Petitioner and told him to return to the shop.
Petitioner did not state that he had injured himself during that phone call. (Trial Transcript P.
100). When Petitioner and his son returned to Respondent's shop that afternoon, Mr. Sturgeon
was waiting for him in the parking lot. Ms. Wood was in the office. When Petitioner and his
son arrived in the parking lot, Mr. Sturgeon told Petitioner that he was going to have to "let you
guy's go". Petitioner began making phone calls to find a ride home but was not able to reach
anyone. Mr. Sturgeon then decided that he would give Petitioner and Brett a ride to Brett's
personal truck in Mr. Sturgeon's personal car. Petitioner and Brett began unloading their
personal items from the service truck into Mr. Sturgeon's car. Neither Petitioner nor Brett said
anything about Petitioner being injured at that time. Petitioner, Brett, and Mr. Sturgeon all took
part in unloading the personal items from the service truck to Mr. Sturgeon's car. Petitioner had
no problems walking or unloading those items.

Mr. Sturgeon then drove Petitioner and Brett in his personal car to Ferdinand, Indiana,
with Petitioner in the front seat of the car. (Trial Transcript P. 104). At no time during the 45-
minute ride did Petitioner tell Mr. Sturgeon that he was in pain or had been injured,

Mr. Sturgeon is familiar with the jobs Petitioner held with Ohio Sprinkler and Midwest
Sprinkler. These jobs require ladder climbing, standing on concrete, and carrying various items.



avewz 14TV 205973

Mr. Sturgeon was familiar with the union grievance that Petitioner and Brett filed against
Southwestern Sprinkler, which dealt with the alleged failure to provide them with hand tools.
There is a receipt that Petitioner and his son received for these hand tools in June of 2011
(Respondent Exhibit 6-1). Respondent decided to provide Petitioner and Brett with an additional
set of tools in order to close out the grievance. (Respondent Exhibit 6-6).

Dr. Jon Ellison testified by deposition for Petitioner. He first saw Mr. Wright after this
accident on May 22, 2012 at his office in Huntingburg, Indiana. He had previously reviewed the
emergency room records from Memorial Hospital located in Jasper, Indiana as well as the actual
X-rays. There was no fracture although he did have a severe sprain of the left foot. Dr. Ellison
believed the employee was on crutches (this is incorrect in that the employee was actually ina
walking boot). He was prescribed Lortab for pain relief and told Petitioner to do weight bearing
as tolerated and to use Ibuprofen for an anti-inflammatory medication.

Dr. Ellison saw Mr. Wright again on June 5, 2012, The tendemess of the left foot was
over the medial or outside portion of the foot and the front of the foot. On July 10, 2012, Dr.
Ellison thought that Mr. Wright may have had a stress fracture since he still had pain in the foot.
Dr. Ellison admitted that it was unusual for a foot sprain to be painful for this time frame. The
X-rays obtained in July of 2012 showed nothing different than the initial X-rays obtained on
May 18, 2012 in that, again, there was no fracture on either of the X-rays. In addition, the

degenerative changes noted by the radiologist were pre-existing and would have not been cansed
by this accident.

Dr. Ellison returned Petitioner to work on July 18, 2012 (although he was not seen on that
date). Dr. Ellison next saw Petitioner on August 7, 2012. At that time, Dr. Wright noted that his
"foot sprain had resolved". Dr. Ellison admitted he examined the foot and that there was no
tenderness, discoloration, unusual temperature, or anything abnormal about the appearance of the
left foot. He specifically testified that the left foot was a normal appearing left foot.

He did not see Petitioner again until February 25, 2013 at which time his nurse notes that
the employee was there to "discuss diet pill...discuss left foot fracture 5/2012". Dr. Ellison
admitted that the employee did not have a foot fracture and that part of that note was written by
his nurse. He examined the foot on that visit and noted that there was no deformity to the left
foot meaning that there was no objective clinical abnormality he saw at the time of that visit. He
did not restrict Petitioner's activities at that time and has not seen Petitioner since then.

Dr. Ellison took Petitioner off work from May 22, 2012 until July 18, 2012.

Dr. Ellison testified he did not know what time of day the accident occurred on May 17,
2012 and also did not know what Petitioner did between the time he was seen at the emergency

room on May 18, 2012 at 11:00 a.m. and the time that he presented to Dr. Ellison's office on
May 22, 2012.

Dr. Ellison admitted that there is a podiatrist in Huntingburg, Indiana, as well as some

orthopedic surgeons, all to whom he has referred patients in the past. Here, he did not refer Mr.
Wright to any of these physicians.



12 WC 19212

o P o - el
141IWCCy9793
Dr. Ellison has been Mr. Wright's family physician since 2007. If Mr. Wright had
telephoned Dr. Ellison's office any time prior to May 22, 2013 asking for an appointment to be
seen due to this work injury, Dr. Ellison may not have been able to fit him in but his nurses
would have made a note in the patient's telephone log. During the deposition Dr. Ellison
reviewed his telephone log and confirmed there was no telephone call from Mr. Wright asking
for an appointment between May 17, 2012 and May 22, 2012.

Regarding the March 13, 2013 letter, Dr. Ellison admitted that Petitioner asked him to
write that letter at the time of his February 25, 2013 visit. While Dr. Ellison stated the employee
had a "chronic" foot injury, Dr. Ellison was asked when the left foot sprain became "unresolved"
since Dr. Ellison noted in August of 2012 that it had resolved. Dr. Ellison admitted that he had
no idea when it became "unresolved". In addition, Dr. Ellison admitted that the work Petitioner

performed as a pipefitter after August 2012 could be the cause of the complaints Petitioner made
on February 25, 2013.

Dr. Ellison admitted Petitioner was obese when he saw him in 2012 and that weight also

could have been the cause for the complaints which the employee presented with in February of
2013.

Petitioner did not testify at trial of any current problems regarding any body part other

than his left lower extremity although he claimed he injured his back on his Application for
Adjustment of Claim.

Therefore, the Arbitrator makes the following findings as to "C" and "F" regarding
accident and causal connection:

Petitioner failed to prove a compensable claim. First, Petitioner's testimony about the
onset of his complaints and why he did not complete an accident report is contradicted by both
his own testimony and the testimony of his son, Brett. Petitioner testified that while he had only
some minor discomfort when returning to Respondent's facility, Brett testified that Petitioner was
in pain and limping at that time. Petitioner testified that he assisted in unloading personal items
from Respondent's service truck into Mr. Sturgeon's personal vehicle while Brett testified that
Petitioner was in too much discomfort to assist in the unloading and that the personal items were
unloaded by Mr. Sturgeon and Brett. Both Petitioner and Brett testified that they unaware of the
procedure to be followed in reporting an accident although Brett had an accident in December of

2011 and followed Respondent's procedure in reporting an accident although he testified at trial
that he was unaware of any such procedure.

Petitioner was contradictory as to whom he reported an accident and when. He testified at
trial on direct examination that he called his business agent, Brian Fischer, on May 17, 2012 and
informed Mr. Fischer that he had had an accident that day but then later in his testimony on re-
direct examination by his own attorney denied that he spoke to Mr. Fischer on May 17, 2012.

He also claimed that he told Kenny Sturgeon of his accident when Kenny Sturgeon called that
afternoon but he then tried to call Mr. Sturgeon that evening,



12 WC 19212 14}@@@@978

In addition, Petitioner's testimony regarding the left lower extremity complaints is not
consistent with other parts of his testimony or the medical records. His testimony as to when his
left foot became symptomatic was confusing at best. Also, Petitioner claimed at trial that he had
pain and swelling of the left lower extremity since September of 2012 although he was seenata
clinic in November 2012 with no left lower extremity complaints being noted. He was seen by
his family physician on August 7, 2012 at which time his foot sprain was noted to have resolved
and did not see Dr. Ellison again until February 25, 2013. He has not seen Dr. Ellison since
February 25,2013 although he, apparently, continues to receive prescriptions for Hydrocodone
from Dr. Ellison. If Petitioner does not take the Hydrocodone but simply puts the pills in his
bathroom cabinet as he testified at trial, one wonders why he is filling prescriptions for
Hydrocodone on a regular basis. In addition, there is no explanation why Petitioner has not

returned to Dr. Ellison since February of 2013 if Petitioner is, in fact, having continuing
complaints.

The Arbitrator makes the following findings as to "J" and "K" regarding medical benefits
and temporary total disability benefits:

Having found that Petitioner failed to prove a compensable claim, he has also failed to
prove the right to medical benefits and temporary total disability benefits.

The Arbitrator makes the following findings as to "L" regarding the nature and extent of
the injury:

Having found that Petitioner failed to prove a compensable claim, he also failed to prove
the nature and extent of the injury. In addition, Petitioner's left foot sprain resolved according to
his own family physician on August 7, 2012. Dr. Ellison admitted that Petitioner's work for
subsequent employers was just as likely a cause for any claimed continuing discomfort as this

accident. Dr. Ellison gave no opinion on the degree of any impairment. There is no evidence of
permanent partial disability.

Accordingly, Petitioner's claim for compensation is denied.

DATE ARBITRATOR



141WCC0973

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 3SS:
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON)

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
STANLEY WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

vs. No. 12 WC 19212

SOUTHWESTERN SPRINKLER,

et M T e o o St it ot

Respondent.

February 7, 2014
Herrin, Illinois

TRANSCRIPT OF EVIDENCE
ON ARBITRATION

I NDEZX
WITNESSES ' DIRECT CROSS RDX RCX
Stanley Wright 7 26 69 -
Brett Wright 73 78 - -
Anne Wood 84 93 -

Kenneth Sturgeon 96 109 112 113

=+



10 WC 26855

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes)

} SS. I:' Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF KANE ) I:' Reverse [Choose reason)

[ Modity

I:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[_] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

{ ] PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Nancy Kay Jones,
Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 10 WC 26855
7 4 ‘
& ' Ly
EWCC@Q/@
Toyota Motor Sales USA,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of the nature and extent of Petitioner’s
disability, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the

Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed March 25, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




10 WC 26855

Page2 141WCC0974

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $57,500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV 13 Ay /MJ WM

TIT:yl ThomasJ Tyrre
o 10/6/14 U /

! \%, MM
Micha#el J. Brerina(
fe W

Kevin W. Lambo




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

JONES, NANCY KAY Case# 10WC026855

Employee/Petitioner

TOYOTA MOTOR SALES USA

Employer/Respondent 1 4 I g}? CC @ g ? 4

On 3/25/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A éopy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4642 O'CONNOR & NAKOS
MATT WALKER

120 N LASALLE ST 35TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60602

0766 HMENNESSY & ROACH PC
QUINN M BRENNAN

140 § DEARBORN 7TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60603



1411CC0974

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF KANE } D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
}E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
NATURE AND EXTENT ONLY
NANCY KAY JONES Case # 10 WC 26855
Employee/Pelitioner
v. Consolidated cases: hone
Toyota Motor Sales, USA,
Emplayer/Respondent

The only disputed issue is the nature and extent of the injury. An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed
in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Peter
M. O'Maliey, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Geneva, on 1/24/14. By stipulation, the parties agree:
On the date of accident, 5/18/06, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, the relationship of employee and employer did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $55,744, and the average weekly wage was $1,072.00.

At the time of injury, Petitioner was 51 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Necessary medical services and temporary compensation benefits have been provided by Respondent.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

ICArbDecN&E 2/10 100 W. Randoiph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rocigord 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



Nancy Kay Jones v. Tovota Motor Sales, USA, 10 WC 26855

After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings regarding the nature and
extent of the injury, and attaches the findings to this document.

onvER 141%CC0974

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $591.77 per week for a further period of 101.2 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(e)10 of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused the loss of use of 22.5% {(of the left arm
56.925 weeks) and 17.5% of the right arm (44.275 weeks).

Respondent shall pay Petitioner compensation that has accrued from 5/19/06 through 1/24/14, and shall pay
the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments. '

The parties agreed that Respondent shall hold petitioner harmless for payments made by Aetna Insurance to
Valley West Hospital in the amount of $2,347.55. (Arb.Ex.#1),

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and a review is perfected in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

EW "M\ 3117114

Signature of Arbitrator

ICArbDecN&E p.2



Nancy Kay Jones v. Tovota Motor Sales, US4, 10 WC 26855

) F7 f 1 4 oy
STATEMENT OF FACTS: ﬁ.%iwgﬁﬁgﬂ}é

The parties stipulated that the Petitioner, Nancy Kay Jones, was injured in the course and scope of her
employment on May 18, 2006. She first sought care and treatment with Dr. John Showalter on December 11,
2006. Dr. Showalter noted that Petitioner was a 52 year old, left handed warehouse associate. Dr. Showalter
recorded that Petitioner’s right elbow began bothering her in May when she was pulling a cart out of storage.
He also charted complains that had developed with the left elbow. The pain had slowly worsened over time.
Dr. Showalter diagnosed Petitioner with mild bilateral elbow pain and prescribed anti-inflammatories.

Petitioner was seen by Dr. Gregory Markarian at the request of her employer. Dr. Markarian initially served as
Respondent’s Section 12 examining physician, but took over Petitioner’s medical treatment. Dr. Markarian
diagnosed Petitioner with bilateral elbow medial epicondylitis and ulnar neuritis, and opined that Petitioner’s
condition was causally related to her work accident.

Petitioner treated conservatively with Dr. Markarian, and eventually sought another opinion from Dr. Thomas

Kiesler at Orthopedic Associates of DuPage. Dr. Kiesler first saw the Petitioner on October 4,2010. He noted
that Petitioner had been treating with Dr. Markarian for nearly four years with therapy only. Dr. Kiesler wrote
that the right elbow was worse than the left, particularly with respect to numbness and tingling. He recorded

night time numbness and tingling every night in the ring and small fingers. The pain was so severe that
Petitioner had difficulty even shutting off her alarm clock in the moming.

Dr. Kiesler diagnosed Petitioner with bilateral medial epicondylitis, and bilateral cubital tunnel syndrome, right
greater than left. On December 7, 2010, Dr. Kiesler performed surgery consisting of a right ulnar nerve anterior

intermuscular transposition, right medial tennis elbow debridement with partial ostectomy, and a left medial
tennis elbow injection with Celestone and Marcaine.

Dr. Kiesler attempted to treat Petitioner's left elbow conservatively. Ultimately, Petitioner opted to undergo
surgery and on July 26, 2012 she underwent a left ulnar nerve anterior intramuscular transposition and left

medial tennis elbow debridement with partial ostectomy. Petitioner was released to return to work without
restrictions on QOctober 17, 2012.

Currently, Petitioner notices that her left hand will still cramp up and that pain shoots up to her elbow. She
indicated that she has no real problems with her right hand. Petitioner testified that she is left handed and that
she does not have the strength she needs to grab and pull with her left arm. She noted that she uses both hands
and that she asks for help on the job now depending on the situation. She indicated that it is also harder to make
her quotas now to some extent, but that they have revised the program to make it a little easier to make the rate.
However, she noted that she has received many write-ups in the past for not making quota. In addition, she
stated that she cannot do certain hobbies like she used to anymore, such as gardening, painting and fishing,
given that her arms cramp up. She also indicated that she has good days and bad days, depending on the job.

However, she noted she is not scheduled to see any doctors again at this point, although she feels she will see
doctors in the future for her condition.

WITH RESPECT TO THE ISSUE OF THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE INJURY, THE
ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Petitioner was diagnosed with bilateral medial epicondylitis, and bilateral cubital tunnel syndrome. She treated
with the company physician for four years doing solely physical therapy as noted by Dr. Kiesler’s office note
dated October 4, 2010. By the time Petitioner sought another opinion, her pain was so severe that she had



2o }\:*c;nc;z Kay Jones v. Toyota Motor Sales_ USA, 10 WC 26855 1 % 1 %‘g @ C @ 9 ? ‘%

difficulty even shutting off her alarm clock in the moming. Petitioner underwent two surgeries. During the first
surgery, which was performed on the right elbow, Dr. Kiesler also administered an injection into the left elbow.

Dr. Kiesler attempted to treat Petitioner’s left elbow conservatively. Ultimately, Petitioner opted to undergo
surgery and on July 26, 2012 she underwent a left ulnar nerve anterior intramuscular transposition and left

medial tennis elbow debridement with partial ostectomy. Petitioner was released to return to work without
restrictions on October 17, 2012.

Currently, Petitioner notices that her left hand will still cramp up and that pain shoots up to her elbow. She
indicated that she has no real problems with her right hand. Petitioner testified that she is left handed and that
she does not have the strength she needs to grab and pull with her left arm. She noted that she uses both hands
and that she asks for help on the job now depending on the situation. She indicated that it is also harder to make
her quotas now to some extent, but that they have revised the program to make it a little easier to make the rate.
However, she noted that she has received many write-ups in the past for not making quota. In addition, she
stated that she cannot do certain hobbies like she used to anymore, such as gardening, painting and fishing,
given that her arms cramp up. She also indicated that she has good days and bad days, depending on the job.

However, she noted she is not scheduled to see any doctors again at this point, although she feels she will see
doctors in the future for her condition.

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained permanent

partial disability to the extent of 22.5% loss of use of left arm and 17.5% of the right arm, pursuant to §8(e)10 of
the Act.

Furthermore, the Arbitrator notes that the parties stipulated at the time of the hearing that the Respondent would

hold the Petitioner safe and harmless for payments made by Aetna to Valley West Hospital in the amount of
$2,347.55.



07WC19251
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

141UCC0975

IZ Affirm and adopt (no changes)
D Affirm with changes

D Reverse
[ ] Modify

I:l Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))

[ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

] PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Christopher Jarzab,

Petitioner,

V5.

Natura Products Inc and
Chicago Cutting Die Co,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

NO: 07 WC 19251

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of medical
expenses,vocational rehabilitation and maintenance, temporary disability and being advised of
the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further
proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of
compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78
Il1.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 I1l.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed February 14, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.




07WC19251

Prge Eél%ﬁ@@@?ﬁ

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NgV 1 3 20 /éz/u 4% 77208
010/22/14 Ruth W. White
RWW/rm y /
046
( pe // % -&ngﬁ
Charles{3” De}friendt

(il LDt

Daniel R. Donohoo




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

. ) NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR
141WCCO9Y5
JARZAB, .CHRISTOPHER Case# 07WC019251

Employee/Petitioner

NATURA PRODUCTS INC AND
CHICAGO CUTTING DIE CO

Employsr/Respondent

On 2/14/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4783 HETHERINGTON KARPEL BOBBER ET AL
PETER BOBBER

161 N CLARK ST SUITE 2810

CHICAGO, IL 60602

0210 GANAN & SHAPIRO PC
MELISSA McENDREE

210 W ILLINOIS ST
CHICAGO, IL 60654



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

[ ] injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d)) _
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

‘:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

\XI None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION >
19(b) 141VWCC0995
Christopher Jarzab | Case # 07 WC 19251

Employec/Petitioner
V.

Natura Products Inc. and Chicago Cutting Die Co.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Milton Black, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Chicago, on November 18, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

EI Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

o w

- = G M

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. D Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[ ]1TPD Maintenance TTD

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. Other: Is Petitioner entitled to vocational rehabilitation?

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce. il gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/783-7084

Page 1 of §



AT G L S ey
FINDINGS 1‘%&‘10 QMUE')&/@
On the date of accident, January 4, 2007, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of
the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment,

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $21 1902.92; the average weekly wage was $421.21.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 40 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $20,019.72 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $20,019.72.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $280.81/week for 321 3/7™" weeks,
commencing January 26, 2007 through March 24, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from January 26,
2007 through March 24, 2013, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $20,019.72 for temporary total disability benefits that have been paid.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner maintenance benefits of $280.81/week for 34 17" weeks, commencing
March 25, 2013 through November 18, 2013, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services, pursuant to the medical fee schedule, of

$18,819.20 to ATl Physical Therapy, $15,599.87 to Hinsdale Orthopedics, and $1,187.50 to IWP, as
provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall authorize and pay for vocational rehabilitation services by a vocational rehabilitation specialist
chosen by Petitioner, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or 2 decrease in this award, interest shall not acerue.

Nl Sy

February 13, 2014
Signature of Arbitrator Date
Page 2 of 5

ceg 18 10




e 143WCCE975

Petitioner was 40 years old at the time of his January 4, 2007 work accident. Petitioner testified that he
has a tenth grade education and he never obtained a high school diploma or GED. Petitioner testified that he

never had any prior injury to, or medical problem with, his low back. On July 12, 2005, Petitioner passed a pre-
employment physical exam.

Petitioner testified that on January 4, 2007 he was lifting a pallet when he noticed pain in his spine and
left hip. Petitioner testified he returned to work but that that his pain persisted. Respondent sent Petitioner to
Northbrook Occupational Medicine Center. He was placed on light duty. On January 26, 2007, Petitioner was
assessed with lumbrosacral spine strain, left S1 joint sprain, and “nucleus pulp herniation”. Petitioner was taken
off work. An MRI revealed a small mass at L1-L2 disc and a left sided herniated disc at L5-S1.

Petitioner treated conservatively until he was referred to Dr. Richard Mannion of Northwest Orthopedic
Surgery. Dr. Mannion found an unrelated discitis at the L1-1.2 level and a work-related L5-S1 disc herniation.

The discitis was treated with antibiotics, inpatient, at Northwest Community Hospital. EMG testing for the disc
herniation was not approved by Respondent.

Petitioner then reqested an orthopaedic referral from his primary care physician, Dr. David Feerst.
Petitioner was referred to Dr. David Schafer of Suburban Orthopedics. Dr. Schafer ordered and Petitioner
underwent three epidural steroid injections at St. Alexius Medical Center. Petitioner testified that he that he had
limited relief. Dr. Schafer recommended that Petitioner be seen by a spine surgeon and remain off work.

On April 7, 2008, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Charles Slack. Dr. Slack diagnosed persistent lumbar
radiculopathy with an L5-S1 disc protrusion and degenerative disc changes. He opined that Petitioner’s present
condition was causally related to his work injury and indicated that the low back pain with radicular complaints
into the left leg were consistent with the L5-S1 disc herniation which was traumatically caused by the work
accident rather than being related to the L1-L2 discitis. Dr. Slack indicated that Petitioner could work lifiing a

maximum of 20 pounds with no repetitive bending, twisting or prolonged sitting or standing without a change of
position.

Dr. Slack’s referred Petitioner to Dr. Theodore Fisher, who recommended L5-S1 surgical decompression
and posterior spinal fusion with an interbody fusion. Dr. Fisher performed the surgery at St. Joseph Hospital
once workers’ compensation authorization was obtained. Petitioner initially improved, however, as his activity
level increased, he noted increased pain between L4 and S1 as well as bilateral heel pain. Dr. Fisher

recommended an injection around the hardware. Dr. Fisher felt that if the hardware caused the pain, Petitioner
would be a candidate for hardware removal.

Petitioner obtained a second opinion from Dr. Michael Zindrick. Dr. Zindrick diagnosed post-spine
fusion and low back pain with retained hardware at L5-S1. Dr. Zindrick indicated that Petitioner’s current and

present condition of low back pain was related to the January 2007 work accident and felt it was reasonable to
consider hardware injection and hardware removal.

On March 27, 2012, Dr. Zindrick performed surgical removal of the hardware. Petitioner underwent a
course of physical therapy and work conditioning. On March 20, 2013, Dr. Zindrick placed petitioner on a 20
pound lifting restriction with no repetitive bending, twisting, or lifting and position changes as comfort allows.
Dr. Zindrick also indicated petitioner had reached MMI and that the restrictions were permanent. Petitioner last
saw Dr. Zindrick on August 15, 2013, at which time he noted that Petitioner continued with chronic back pain
and would require pain medications going forward and reiterated the need for the same permanent restrictions.

Page 3 of 5



Petitioner has not worked anywhere since his last day of light duty work for respondent on January 25,
2007. Respondent has never offered petitioner light duty work since that day. Walalet R eVl
IWCCH97D
Petitioner testified that he did obtain a temporary job offer to be a bell ringer for the Salvation Army

during the holiday season. Respondent has not offered vocational rehabilitation services. Petitioner has
requested vocational rehabilitation. Petitioner testified to his ongoing symptoms.

Joel Greenberg, Petitioner’s supervisor, testified on behalf of Respondent. Mr. Greenberg identified
photos showing punch press work and the types of skids that Petitioner was moving at the time of the injury.
Mr. Greenberg testified that the punch press operator portion of Petitioner’s job is relatively light and not very

physically demanding but that other duties can exceed the weight restrictions. Mr. Greenberg testified that there
are no workers for Respondent on permanent light duty.

Dr. Jay Levin performed Respondent Section 12 examinations, issued reports, and found no causal
connection.

CAUSATION

Petitioner testified that he never sustained any prior condition of ill-being or injury to his low back. The

sequence of events is consistent. The records and opinions of the treating physicians are corroborative. Dr.
Levin’s contrary opinion is not persuasive.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being regarding
his low back is causally related to the work injury.

MEDICAL

Respondent’s dispute on this issue is premised on causation, which has been resolved in favor of
Petitioner.

Therefore, the claimed medical bills shall be awarded.
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS AND MAINTENANCE

Petitioner was kept off full duty work by his treating physicians from January 26, 2007 through his MMI
date March 20, 2013.

Therefore, Petitioner is entitled to the claimed temporary total disability benefits.

Petitioner’s physical restrictions were then made permanent restrictions, but he was not accommodated
by Respondent.

Therefore, Petitioner is entitled to the claimed maintenance benefits.

VOCATIONAL REHABILIATION

Petitioner has requested vocational rehabilitation, Respondent has not accommodated the physical

restrictions. Petitioner testified that he would welcome vocational rehabilitation services and that he wants to
work.

Page 4 of 5




Therefore, Respondent shall authorize and pay for vocational rehabilitation services by a vocational
rehabilitation specialist chosen by Petitioner. o

Bk

- FOE B LR I o O S
i4iuLLUugvo

Page Sof 5



09WC30810

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) & Affirm and adopt (no changes) |:| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF McHENRY ) D Reverse l__—l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Laura Alanis,

Petitioner, 1 % I :P: (g ﬁ f? 9 P? @

VS. NO: 09 WC 30810

Woodstock Christian Life Services,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of medical expenses,
permanent disability, temporary disability and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed December 30, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shali have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.



icmi 1417CC0876

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: NOV { 3 20% /éw/u W Gheo

010/22/14 Ruth W. White

RWW/

045 / / J(y
{ . d ., (XL L)
Charles 6#/DeVfiendt

(ol Bt

Dantel R. Donohoo




S ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
‘ ’ NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

ALANIS, LAURA Case# 09WC030810

Employee/Petitioner

WOODSTOCK CHRISTIAN LIFE SERVICES

) EmployerlRespondent 1 4 E %}} C S D 9 EPZ 6

On 12/30/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.09% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0247 HANNIGAN & BOTHA LTD
KEVIN D BOTHA

505 E HAWLEY ST SUITE 240
MUNDELEIN, IL 80050

1408 HEYL ROYSTER VOELKER & ALLEN
BRAD ANTONACC!

120 W STATE ST SUITE 201
ROCKFORD, IL 61105



14715000870

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ mjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4())
)SS. [ | Rate Adjustment Fund (§8())
COUNTY OF McHENRY ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
LAURA ALANIS Case # 09 WC 30810
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
WOODSTOCK CHRISTIAN LIFE SERVICES
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Edward Lee, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Woodstock, on 11/06/13. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbiirator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [ ] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Tlinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?
E] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ili-being causaily related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. ] What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [C] Maintenance XITTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. E Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [} Other

UOw

= maHM

TCArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #3-200 Chicago, IL 60601 3 12/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033 Web site; www.bwee.il.gov
Downstate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671 3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



. 14IWCC0976
On 10/21/08, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

" Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $13,694.72; the average weekly wage was $263.36.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 30 years of age, married with 4 dependent children.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for ali reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $1,033.35 as a PPD
advance, and $10,522.16 for medical benefits, for a total credit of $11,555.51.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $439.30 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER
Credits

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $1,033.35 as a PPD
advance, and $10,522.16 for medical benefits, for a total credit of $11,555.51.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $439.30 under Section 8() of the Act.

Temporary Total Disability

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $0/week for 0 weeks, commencing N/A
through N/A, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act,

Medical Benefits

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $0, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act, as
the Arbitrator finds the Respondent has paid all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Permanent Partial Disability: Person as a Whole

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $263.36/week for 30 weeks, because the
injuries sustained caused the 6% loss of the person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.




q AT AR Do R
141,000970
STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Ctne k. Loz 12027/t

Signature of Arbitrator Date

oEC 3 0 208

ICArbDec p. 2



14275-55393
BAA/vIb

ARBITRATION DECISION
ATTACHMENT

141IWCC09%78

Laura Alanis v. Woodstock Christian Life Services
Case No. 09 WC 30810

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner worked as a housekeeper for the Respondent on 10/21/08. On that date,
Petitioner was pushing a cart into the storage room when she slipped on some water on the
floor and fell. She experienced pain in the center of her lower back and reported this to her
supervisor, lackie Starver.

The Respondent referred the Petitioner to Centegra Occupational Health for medical
treatment. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1) She was diagnosed with an acute lumbar sprain,
prescribed Naproxen and Flexeril, and restricted to light-duty work. Petitioner testified that the
Respondent accommodated her light-duty restrictions. Petitioner continued to follow up at
Centegra through 11/25/08. At that time, the Petitioner advised her physician that she was 80
percent improved. (Respondent's Exhibit No. 4.} She noted mild, occasional pain in the lower
back with excessive bending and lifting. Her examination was normal with no evidence of
radicular pain, and she was diagnosed with an improved lumbar strain. Her physician released
her to return to regular work duties starting 12/01/08. She was instructed to stop taking
Naproxen and Flexeril and to discontinue physical therapy. She was released from treatment at
that time. She underwent physical therapy at Majercik physical therapy during Novermber 2010

as well. Petitioner was noted to have improved range of motion and mobility following physical



14275-55393

S 14770C087

therapy and was also noted to have almost na pain on 11/24/08. She additionally denied
numbness, tingling, or leg pain, according to the physical therapy records. (Petitioner’s Exhibit
No. 2} As Petitioner testified, she noted significant improvement in her condition during her
treatment at Centegra. She also confirmed that she returned to work fuli duty on 12/01/08.

Petitioner continued to work her regular duties and regular hours as a housekeeper for
the Respondent from December 2008 through March 2010, a period of approximately 16
months. Petitioner received medical treatment for unrelated conditions at Mercy Health System.
There is no reference to Petitioner’s back until 4/06/09, even though she treated before that
date at Mercy Heaith System on 2/24/0% and 3/20/09. On 4/06/09, she noted “mid” back pain
"on/off x 2 days.” (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3.) There is no reference to the Petitioner's 10/21/08
work injury to her lower back at that time. She was not provided with a diagnosis with respect
to her back, neither with respect to her mid back or lower back. It is noted throughout the
records that the Petitioner is morbidly obese.

The Petitioner next received chiropractic treatment at Strelcheck Chiropractic Clinic on
5/23/09. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 8.) She treated on one occasion for treatment of her lower
back, groin, upper back, neck, jaw, and ringing in her ears. The records fail to mention or refer
to the Petitioner's 10/21/08 work injury.

The Petitioner then presented to Mercy Health System on 8/23/09 and complained of
back pain from an injury at work. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3.) She was requesting to treat with a
chiropractor. She was diagnosed with chronic low back pain and morbid obesity. She was

referred to physical therapy and psychology. The Petitioner then received a referral from Mercy

Health System on 2/05/10 to treat with pain management.

ER
U



14275-55393 o T R
= 14I%CC0O76

The Petitioner treated with Dr. Kelly, a pain management physician, from 3/01/10
through 3/14/11. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4.) Petitioner was now complaining of pain radiation
from her lower back into her hips and left leg. With respect to her lower back, Dr. Kelly
diagnosed symptomatic left-greater-than-right L5-S1 lumbosacrat radiculopathy with evidence
of decreased Achilles reflexes and mild weakness of the left tibialis anterior muscle. He also
diagnosed a superimposed mildly symptomatic tarsal tunnel syndrome. He recommended an
EMG, which was performed on 3/15/10. The EMG revealed bilateral left-greater-than-right L5-
S1 lumbosacral radiculopathy with evidence primarily of chronic axonal involvement, as well as
bilateral left-greater-than-right compression/entrapment distal tibial mononeuropathy (tarsal
tunnel syndrome), along with other unrelated findings.

Dr. Kelly performed a lumbar epidural steroid injection at L5-S1 on 3/22/10. Petitioner
testified she noted no improvement after the injection. Dr. Kelly restricted the Petitioner from
work on 3/29/13. Despite a lack of relief from the first injection, Dr. Kelly performed a second
lumbar epidural steroid injection on 4/12/10. Dr. Kelly claimed that the Petitioner exacerbated
her lower back symptoms after returning to work following the first injection. On 6/14/10, Dr.
Kelly recommended a trial of Duragesic patches. On 7/19/10, he performed right-sided L3, L4,
and L5 medial branch blocks. He then performed left-sided 13, L4, and L5 medial branch blocks
on 7/26/10. He claimed the Petitioner responded well to the right-sided medial branch blocks
but not the left-sided medial branch blocks. He therefore recommended radiofrequency
ablation on the right side. He diagnosed left-sided-greater-than-right L5-S1 lumbosacral
radiculopathy with persistent symptoms, particularly on the left, and a right-sided localized back
pain that did respond very well to L3, L4, and L5 medial branch blocks, indicating a facet

component to her back pain only on the right but not on the left.




14275-55393

S 1470000970

Dr. Kelly performed a right-sided L3, L4, and LS radiofrequency ablation on 10/07/10. He
claimed this procedure significantly helped Petitioner's lower back pain, but the pain returned
by 11/08/10. He felt the Petitioner's problem was chronic at that point. Dr. Kelly felt the
Petitioner had reached MMI for nonsurgical treatment by 12/06/10 and for the first time
racommended an MRI of the lumbar spine. The MRI was performed on 12/13/10, which
revealed slight bulging of the disc material at the L4-L5 level without significant impingement
upon the thecal sac or nerve roots. Dr. Kelly noted that there were no overt surgical lesions
present. He referred the Petitioner to Dr. Dudar for consideration for a spinal cord stimulator.

The Petitioner presented to Dr. Dudar on 2/11/11. He diagnosed severe chronic low
back pain with right leg lumbosacral radiculopathy left greater than right; degenerative disc
disease; mild bulging disc, muitilevel; severe myofascial syndrome; muscle spasm of lumbar
spine; and neuropathic pain in the lower extremities. Dr. Dudar felt the Petitioner was a
candidate for a possible spinal cord stimulator trial and also possibly suggested discography to
rule out discogenic pain. The Petitioner did not follow up with Dr. Dudar.

When the Petitioner last treated with Dr. Kelly on 3/14/11, Dr. Kelly noted the Petitioner
did not wish to seek the additional treatment recommended by Dr. Dudar. Dr. Kelly indicated
the Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement.

The Petitioner has not treated with any physician since 3/14/11. She admitted that Dr.
Kelly advised her to follow up with him, but she has not followed up with him. She also has no
follow-up appointments scheduled with any physician. The Petitioner admitted that she never

followed up with Dr. Dudar even though he was recommending additional medical treatment in

February 2011



. 14IWCC0076

The Petitioner testified that she moved to Guadalajara, Mexico, in April of 2011. She has
been living in Mexico for the past two years and only recently returned to the United States,
approximately one month prior to the hearing. Petitioner claimed that she looked for
employment in Mexico but provided no documentation or specific information regarding this
alleged job search. She testified that she currently resides in Mexico.

The Petitioner testified that she currently experiences pain in the center of her lower
back that radiates to her sides. She also claimed that she experiences pain in both of her legs,
left greater than right. She is currently not taking any prescription pain medications but takes
Tylenol for pain. The Petitioner testified to some difficulty with performing some activities of
daily living.

The Petitioner presented Dr. Kelly for his evidence deposition. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5)
Dr. Kelly testified that his diagnoses with respect to the Petitioner's lower back were causally
related to the 10/21/08 work injury. He claimed the Petitioner's treatment has been reasonable,
necessary, and causally related to the work injury. He indicated the Petitioner is restricted to
sedentary work. On cross-examination, Dr. Kelly admitted there was a gap in treatment
following the Petitioner's initial treatment at Centegra. When Dr. Keliy was questioned about
the lack of any significant findings on the MR], he claimed the MRI is not completely accurate.
He admitted there were no findings on the MRI that require surgical intervention. Dr. Kelly
admitted the Petitioner is obese, and obesity can aggravate lower back symptoms and issues.
He also admitted he is only assurning that the Petitioner exceeded her light-duty restrictions
when she returned to work following the first lumbar epidural steroid injection. He also

admitted he did not review the utilization review report on this case. Dr. Kelly admitted the




14275-55393 N ey '
s 14I7CCH0H76
Petitioner has not treated with him in over two years despite the fact that she was supposed to
continue to follow up with him for ongoing pain medications.

Dr. Jay Levin performed a Section 12 examination at the request of the Respondent on
5/3/10. (Respondent’s Exhibit No. 2.) The Respondent also presented Dr. Levin for his evidence
deposition. (Respondent's Exhibit No. 1) After performing an extensive examination,
thoroughly reviewing the Petitioner’s medical records, and obtaining an extensive history from
the Petitioner, Dr. Levin diagnosed the Petitioner with a lumbar strain. He testified the Petitioner
suffered no other injuries as a result of the alleged accident. His clinical findings did not match
the Petitioner’s subjective complaints. The only treatment he found to be reasonable, necessary,
and related to the work accident was the treatment that occurred at Centegra Health Systems.
He did not feel the Petitioner required any additional treatment after 12/01/08. According to Dr.
Levin, the Petitioner could return to work full duty as of 12/01/08, consistent with the Centegra
records. He also felt the Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement on that date as
well. On cross-examination, Dr. Levin confirmed that any findings of potential radiculopathy on
examination were contradicted by other physical findings he made, which would indicate the
Petitioner was not suffering from radiculopathy. Dr. Levin noted that the 3/15/10 EMG findings
needed to be correlated with an MRL. The MRI had not been performed at the time of Dr.
Levin's examination. The Arbitrator notes the MRI reveals benign findings with no significant
impingement.

Rising Medical Solutions performed a utilization review at the request of the Respondent
on 11/09/10. (Respondent's Exhibit No. 3) According to Dr. McCoy, the pain management
physician who performed the utilization review, the Petitioner's lumbar epidural steroid

injections were not reasonable or necessary. He indicated that one epidural injection should



saanis 14IWCC0978
have been performed given the patient’s unresponsiveness to conservative therapy, but after
minimal pain reduction and transient relief, a second injection should not have been performed.
He also indicated that only one selective nerve root block was reasonable and necessary.
According to Dr. McCoy, the EMG findings did not warrant the right L3, L4, and LS selective
nerve root blocks,

The Petitioner placed into evidence Petitioner's Exhibit No. 7, which purports to be the
alleged outstanding medical bills on this claim. Respondent’s Exhibit No. 5 documents the
payments made on this claim, by the Respondent’s workers’ compensation carrier, for medical

benefits as well as a PPD advance in the amount of $1,033.35.




14275-55393
BAA/NVID

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 1 4 E -:I:} C ‘C @ 9 }?‘/ 66

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to (F), whether the Petitioner’s
current condition of ill-being is causally related to the work injury, the Arbitrator finds the
following:

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner suffered a lumbar strain as a result of the work
injury, which resolved by 12/01/08. The Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally
related to that lumbar strain.

The medical records from Centegra Occupational Health illustrate that the Petitioner
experienced a lumbar strain as a result of the work injury. As the Petitioner testified, and as the
records from Centegra illustrate, the Petitioner noted significant improvement during the month
of treatment she received at Centegra. She noted 80 percent improvement in her condition by
11/25/08. Her examination was normal with no evidence of radicular pain at that time. Her
physician released her to return to regular work duties starting 12/01/08. She was released from
treatment at that time. Her condition had resolved at this time.

Petitioner continued to work her regular duties and regular hours as a housekeeper for
the Respondent from December 2008 through March 2010, a period of approximately 16
months. If the Petitioner was suffering from something beyond a lumbar strain, she would not
have been able to complete her work duties and work for 16 months.

The Petitioner's medical records from Mercy Health System demonstrate that she was
making no additional complaints with respect to her lower back in the spring of 2009, which
further support the Arbitrator's conclusion. Petitioner received medical treatment for unrelated
conditions at Mercy Health System. There is no reference to Petitioner's back untii 4/06/09,

even though she treated before that date at Mercy Health System on 2/24/09 and 3/20/09. On



sAAMS 1419000976

4/06/09, she noted "mid” back pain “on/off x 2 days.” (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3.) This record
clearly illustrates that the Petitioner was not experiencing back pain until around 4/04/09. It is
‘also clear that the Petitioner was complaining of mid-back pain on 4/06/09. The only
complaints she made with respect to her back following the work accident were in the lower
back. There was never any mention of pain in the mid back. These complaints of back pain on
4/06/09 are clearly unrelated to the work injury. There is no reference to the Petitioner's
10/21/08 work injury to her lower back at that time. She was not provided with a diagnosis with
respect to her back, neither with respect to her mid back or lower back. When the Petitioner
received one chiropractic treatment at Strelcheck Chiropractic, she treated for numerous body
parts and failed to mention or refer to the 10/21/08 work injury. It is not until 8/23/09 that the
Petitioner attempts to claim that she continued to experience lower back pain from the
10/21/08 work injury. The Arbitrator finds that this significant gap in medical treatment and gap
in complaints regarding the lower back breaks the causal connection chain.

These records support Dr. Levin's conclusion that the Petitioner suffered nothing more
than a lumbar strain on 10/21/08 and suffered no other injuries as a result of the alleged
accident. These records also support Dr. Levin's conclusion that the Petitioner reached
maximum medical improvement on 12/01/08 as well.

It also appears that the Petitioner was not making any radicular complaints when she
treated during the month following the work injury. She made no radicular complaints when
she received physical therapy, and she denied radicular complaints when she treated with Mercy
Health System and made back complaints in August of 2009. It is not until she began treating

with Dr. Kelly in March of 2010 that there is notation of radicular complaints of pain. These



14275-55393 ey e
o 141UCC09786

radicular complaints of pain are clearly inconsistent with the complaints the Petitioner was
making in the month foliowing the work injury and are not causally related to the work injury.

Petitioner's obesity is a causative factor with respect to her current lower back
complaints. It is noted throughout the records that the Petitioner is morbidly obese. She was
noted to have a body mass index of 44 in the medical records. She was recommended to
undergo weight-loss treatment and at one point was recommended for bariatric surgery. Dr.
Levin testified that obesity has a negative effect on the lumbar spine. This is due to more weight
being applied across the lumbar spine from the total body weight above that area, in addition to
comorbidities of other medical conditions that can occur with chesity. Dr. Kelly admitted in his
deposition that the Petitioner is obese, and obesity can aggravate lower back symptoms and
issues.

The MR, which was performed on 12/13/10, revealed slight bulging of the disc materiai
at the L4-L5 level without significant impingement upon the thecal sac or nerve roots. The
Arbitrator notes that the MRI findings do not correlate with the EMG findings. The EMG findings
were noted to be at the L5-51 level, not the L4-L5 level. Dr. Kelly noted that there were no overt
surgical lesions present. The radiographic findings do not support the Petitioner's continued
complaints of pain. Even if the Petitioner's current complaints of pain are to be believed, the
evidence is clear that these complaints are in no way causally related to the lumbar strain that
occurred on 10/21/08.

The Arbitrator does not find Dr. Kelly's opinions to be credible. Dr. Kelly's opinions
regarding causal connection ignore the gap in medical treatment following the Petitioner's
release and return to regular work duties in December of 2008. His opinions also fail to

recognize the lack of radicular complaints until one and a half years after the work injury. Dr.

10



s 141¥CC0976
Levin's opinions, however, are consistent with the medical evidence, and the Arbitrator therefore
adopts his opinions.

The Petitioner suffered a lumbar strain as a result of the work injury. The evidence
demonstrates that this condition resolved by 12/01/08. The Petitioner failed to provide
evidence of continued lower back complaints or treatment to her lower back. This significant
gap in treatment and complaints broke the causal connection chain between the Petitioner's
10/21/08 work injury and her current condition of ill-being. The fact that the Petitioner then
began making radicular complaints of pain one and a half years later is inconsistent with her
initial pain complaints following the work injury. Finally, the Petitioner's morbid obesity has
played a causative role with respect to the Petitioner's current complaints of pain. Based on the
above, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner suffered a lumbar strain as a result of the work

injury.

11



14275-55393

= 141UCC0076

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to (J), whether the medical services
that were provided to Petitioner were reasonable and necessary, and whether the
Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for reasonable and necessary medical
services, the Arbitrator finds the following:

Based on section (F) above, the Arbitrator finds that any medical treatment that occurred
after 12/01/08 is causally unrelated to the 10/21/08 work injury. The Arbitrator adopts the
opinions of Dr. Levin and finds that the Petitioner was at MMI as of 12/01/08 and required no
additional medical treatment. The only treatment that was reasonable and necessary was the
treatment that occurred at Centegra Occupational Health. According to Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
7, and Respondent's Exhibit No. 5, the Respondent’s workers’ compensation carrier paid all
medical bills from Centegra Occupational Health. Therefore, the Respondent has paid all

appropriate charges for reasonable and necessary medical services.

12



i 14190

In support of the Arbitrator's decision relating to (K), temporary total disability
benefits, the Arbitrator finds the following:

Based on section (F) above, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner reached maximum
medical improvement as of 12/01/08. The Petitioner was released to return to full work duties
at that time and did return to full work duties. Dr. Levin additionally indicated the Petitioner
could return to full work duties at that time and required no work restrictions, (Respondent’s
Exhibit No. 1) The Petitioner is claiming that she was temporarily totally disabled from 3/29/10
through 3/14/11, the period in which Dr. Kelly restricted her from work. However, even if the
Petitioner required these work restrictions, as noted in section (F) above, these work restrictions
are causally unrelated to the 10/21/08 work injury. Therefore, the Arbitrator finds that the

Petitioner failed to prove entitlement to TTD benefits and denies all requests for TTD.



v \ 4N Fo:

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to (L), the nature and extent of the
injury, the Arbitrator finds the following:

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s 10/21/08 work injury resuited in a lumbar strain,
which improved with conservative treatment. On 11/25/08, the Petitioner advised her physician
that she was 80 percent improved. (Respondent’s Exhibit No. 4) She noted mild, occasional
pain in the lower back with excessive bending and lifting. Her examination was normal with no
evidence of radicular pain at that time, and she was diagnosed with an improved lumbar strain.
Her physician released her to return to regular work duties starting 12/01/08. She was
instructed to stop taking Naproxen and Flexeril and to discontinue physical therapy. She was
released from treatment at that time. She underwent physical therapy at Majercik Physical
Therapy during November 2010 as well, and Petitioner was noted to have improved range of
motion and mobility following physical therapy. She was also noted to have almost no pain on
11/24/08. Petitioner additionally denied numbness, tingling, or leg pain, according to the
physical therapy records. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2) As Petitioner testified, she noted
significant improvement in her condition during her treatment at Centegra. She also confirmed
that she returned to work full duty on 12/01/08, and continued to work her regular hours and
regular duties as a housekeeper for the Respondent.

Based on the above, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner is entitled to permanent
partial disability benefits of $263.36 per week for 30 weeks, because the injuries sustained
caused the 6 percent loss of the person as a whole, pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act.
Pursuant to Respondent's Exhibit No. 5, the Respondent is entitled to a credit in the amount of

$1,033.35 for the prior PPD advance.

238037921

14

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































. "14IWCC1025

ATTACHMENT TO ARBITRATION DECISION

Case No.
Page 3 of 4

In Support of the Arbitrator's Decision relating to (F.), Is Petitioner’s current condition
of ill-being causally related to the injury, and (K.), Is Petitioner entitied to any
prospective medical care, the Arbitrator finds and concludes as follows:

The petitioner testified that he had no problems or treatment relating to his right knee
prior to his accident of May 30, 2012. This testimony is corroborated by the voluminous
records of Lincolnway Medical Associates, the petitioner's primary care physicians, going
back as far as 2000. These records reflect treatment for such things as hypertension, chronic
sinusitis, urinary tract infections, sleep apnea and other such aiiments. Conspicuously
missing from these records is any mention of the petitioner’s right knee.

The petitioner testified that his persistent right knee symptoms of pain and swelling
began with the accident of May 30, 2012 and have persisted without interruption since that
fime. This testimony is essentially corroborated by the treating records of Dr. Farrell and
Newsome Physical Therapy. The petitioner testified that he has not sustained any intervening
injuries to the right knee. The only reference to an intervening accident is found in the
physical therapy note of August 6, 2012 in which the petitioner reported having fallen onto his
right knee while on steps on August 4. The therapist noted that the petitioner’s right knee was
scraped. It is apparent, however, that the general condition of the petitioner’s right knee both
before and after this incident is identical. There is certainly no indication that this petitioner’s

fall on the stairs was sufficiently traumatic as to remove the work accident as a contributing
factor in the ongoing treatment.

The basis of the respondent’s causation defense appears to be the examining report of
Dr. Lawrence Lieber. Dr. Lieber opined that the petitioner's accident at work resulted in a
minor sprain which did not serve to aggravate the pre-existing degenerative joint disease,
except perhaps temporarily. It is difficult to reconcile Dr. Lieber’s opinion with the fact that a)
the petitioner had no pre-existing right knee symptoms or medical treatment; b) the
petitioner’s pain and swelling began with the traumatic accident at work on May 30, 2012; ¢)
the petitioner’s pain, limited range of motion and swelling have persisted since that time (and,
indeed, were found by Dr. Lieber himself at the time of his examination); and d) there is no
other traumatic event which would explain the timing and the persistence of the petitioner’s
symptoms. Moreover, it is significant that Dr. Farrell, the orthopedic surgeon most familiar
with the petitioner’s right knee problems, feels that the petitioner’s right knee problems are
related to the accident at work and in need of further surgery.

Given the persistence of the petitioner's subjective complaints, supported by the
objective evidence of an MRI and persistent right knee swelling over an extended period of
time; and given the failure of conservative treatment such as physical therapy, steroid
injections and prescription medication to ameliorate those complaints; and given the
recommendations of Dr. Farrell, the petitioner's treating orthopedic surgeon; the Arbitrator
finds that the petitioner’s current condition of ill-being relative to his right knee is causally
connected to the work accident of May 30, 2012, and that the petitioner is entitled to undergo
a repeat arthroscopy of his right knee as prescribed by Dr. Farrell.

































































































































































































































































